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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio XX Teletype

FBI WASH DC

739PM MXS URGENT 6-6-68 14-314-290
TO ALL SACS
FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSED

TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVEST

IGATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL

EIGHT SIXTY EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY EIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL

BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR

LONDON ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LASTX AS SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING

CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. SUBJECT BELEEVED TO BE WEARING

GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPEMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S

LICENSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM X MAY TWO ONE

LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME

OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY

ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGHT

BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.

PXM
FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphie eurin order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

I 
FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) • •· '" 

D Radio 

FBI WASH DC 

739PM MXS URGENT 6-6-68 
TO ALL SACS 
FROM DIRECTOR 

MURKIN. 

DECODED 
,. 
I• 

COPY >f 
I 

yTelety~,e 
., 

/ TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVEST* 

IGATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL 
,\ 

EIGHT SIMTY EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIOCTY EIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL ·\ 

BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CAN~DA FOR 

LONDOi ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LASTX AS SNEYD AND .IS BELIEVED USING 

CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. SUBJECT BELIEVED T.O BE WEARING 

GLASSES. 

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPEMb~TS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S 

LIC'~NSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM 2! MAY TWO ONE 

LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED. 

OFFICES COVffiING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO UoSo SHOULD PLACE 

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME 

OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYDo NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER S:-IOULD BE GIVEN THAT 

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY 

ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING OOUGHT 

BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY. 

'f1'L,-.,noe , .. :,~: i~:~:,A:~::, i~: b~~~~~:.,~::~~d~~he :::~., ~: ••~g~~~~' ~' ~~~~bly 
pa~.J!W\fo order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio XX Teletype

PAGE TWO

RESIDING IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPART-

MENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL'S NAME AND DATE OF

BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT, THIS IS FOR YOUR

INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

FD-280 (Rev, 8-28-58) 

DECODED COPY 

D Radio liiJ Teletype 

PAGE TWO 

RESIDING IN TORONTO• CANADA• WHO IS EM~LOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPART• 

MENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL'S NAME AND DATE OF 

BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR 

INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED 

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORYo COPIES MAILED WFO. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 6-5-68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AirtelVia
(Priority)

To: SAC's, Buffalo (44-374)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Buffalo letter of 6-4-68, submitting photographs of
note and latent palm print.

Five latent fingerprints and one latent palm print of
value in photographs. Latent fingerprints not identical fingerprints
James Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Ray.

Confirming.

44.374.291
SEARCHED Is INDEXED

SERIALIZED Ray FILEDthe
JUN 6 1968

FBI LBUFFALO

Etty

Sent Via M Per

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) / 

FBI 

Date: 6-5-68 
Transmit the following in ---------=---:-----=--:------:--,-------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _A_ir_t_e_l ________ _ 

To: SAC's, Buffalo (44-374) 
Memphis (44-1987) 

~om: Director, FBI ( 44-38861) 

MURKIN 

(Priority) 

Re Buffalo letter of 6-4-68, submitting photographs of 
note and latent palm print. 

Five latent fingerprints and one latent palm print of 
value in photographs. Latent fingerprints not identical fingerprints 
James Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Raye 

Confirming. 

Sent Via _________________ M Per ________ _ 
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6-5-68

Airtel

To: SAC's, Buffalo (44-374)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

note and latent
Re
palm

Buffalo
print.

letter of 6-4-68, submitting photographs of

James
value in photographs. Latent fingerprints not identical fingerprints

ofFive latent fingerprints and one latent palm print

Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Ray.

Confirming.

SEARCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FIELD

JUN 6 1968

FBI-BUFFALO

• 
Airtel 

To: SAC's, Buffalo (44-374) 
Memphis (44-1987) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN · 

6-5-68 

Re Buffalo letter of 6-4-68, submitting photographs of 
note and latent palm print. 

Five latent fingerprints and one latent palm print of 
value in photographs. Latent fingerprints not identical fingerprints 
Jwnes Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Ray. 

Confirming. 
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FD-28 (Rev. 9-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio XX Teletype

FBI WASH DC 44-324-290
Shith

739PM MXS URGENT 6-6-68 SERIAL thatTO ALL SACS
FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

JosephyFOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSED

TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVEST*

IGATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL

EIGHT SIXTY EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY EIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL

BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR

LONDON ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LASTX AS SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING

CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING

GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPEMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S

LICENSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM X MAY TWO ONE

LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVRING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME

OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY

ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SO UGHT

BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.

Pxm

FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON

contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

CJ Radio 

FBI WASH DC 

739PM MXS URGENT 6-6-68 
TO ALL SACS 
FROM DIRECTOR 

MURKIN •. 

DECODED COPY 

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES· AND 

• 
Gx!Teletype 

11~!.z/~_df ~ 
i , ... ;, .,.. . ---- .. - - . . 
;~·::L• c .-· /:JI ~,_>l/-1 
ii)_i;.. .,, I .• /Lr ~ j 

. • I ,._' i : \_.,.:·.~}-- d 
~n T~~- .-"'"'"~ 

--~~:.,.<-==·. . - . ·- _, 

TO 

TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVEST.,;. 

IGATION TH..A.T SUBJEcrr JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL 

EIGHT SIRTY EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIOCTY EIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL 

BRIDGr-riAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR 

LONDOJ; ENGLAND, ON HAY SIX LASTK AS SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING 

CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAJ"IE. SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING 

GLASSES. 

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPEMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER 1 S 

LICSNSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQU::;STED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM 'I'. MAY TWO ONE 

LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED. 

OFFICES COV .HING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE 

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AWrHORITIES UNDER NAME 

OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT 

THERE IS ANY C0~'1NECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY 

ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING 3) UGHT 

BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEI'1ENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY. 

{Jv'llllll FOR INFORT-:';ATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON 

i' f-f'1,ate{uiiiKtgence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 
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FD-28 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio XX Teletype

PAGE TWO

RESIDING IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPART-

MENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL'S NAME AND DATE OF

BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR

INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

FD-28iil- (Rev,._8-28-58) • DECODED COPY 

CJ Radio ~ Teletype 

PAGE TWO 

RESIDING IN T0RONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EHPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPART­

MENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL'S NAME AND DATE OF 

BIR'rH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR 

INF'ORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED 

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF-IN STIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 6/5/68 4/4 - 5/31/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED

JAMES EARL RAY, aka SA JOE C. HESTER mn

Eric Starvo Galt, CHARACTER OF CASE

W. C. Herron,
Harvey Lowmyer,
James McBride, CR - CONSPIRACY;
James O'Conner, UFAC - ROBBERY

James Walton,
James Walyon,
John Willard,
Jim - FUGITIVE
TO #4182,
it's #442-A;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY

REFERENCES:

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis.

-P-

THIS .REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE
AID AND SHOULD NOT BE DISSEMINATED AS NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN

MADE TO CONCEAL THE SOURCES OF INFORMATION THAT WAS FURNISHED

CONFIDENTIALLY. ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
REPORT HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED.

Refrenent

AGENT
APPROVED DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

(44-38861)

SPECIAL
IN CHARGE

9 - Bureau
44574-292SEARCHED INJECTED

2 - All Offices FILEDpitSERIALIZED

5 - Memphis (44-1987) JUN 7 1968
FBI-SUFFALO

SAC the E
Buyfala ASAC have

PROPERTY OF FBI.-This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which lo

FEDEF~,,-- BUREAU OF ,.EN STUGATRO~,l 
. 

I 
OFFIC!;;.OF ORIGIN O-:---A~T-E-------,1,....I-N.V-£-,S-"i"I-G-AT-I-Vf'"-.. ?-· !i'-,R-iOU-. -~. ,,,_oe h,,,,_,..,,. 

.,,r.:_,,.,~u,i;.PHIS· HE'UPHIS c 1 ~ /£!c8 4/ 
==:--::-:::-::-'r=-",H:"-:"r>':"::. ~~----!....___;.f!,!!J'l !ol.J!!wA !...11..!.oW,!.._ ___ _ S!L_<\J) t.> 4 - 5 ~ l 68 

REPORTING OFFIC5: 

TITLE OF CASE FtEPORT MADE BY 

J!~!l-rnS F;ARL RAY' aka 
Eric Starvo Galt, 
W. C. Herron, 
Earvey Lowmyer; 
..,'(ames McBride, 
James O'Conner, 
James Walton, 

SA JOE. C •. HESTER 
C:HARAC:TER OF C:ASE 

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

JMi'ieS ~:2+-1 ::-, -----------'---------------
----

John Willard, 
,Tim - FUGITIVE 
IO #4182, 
\fr' #442~·A; 
DR. MARTIN 

REFERENCES: 

LUTHER KING, JR. - vrc·TJ~ 

NON-J.'ROSECUT1VE SUMMARY 

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis. 

-P-

mnt' 

----- --

APPNOVi::D 

THIS-REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE 

AID AND SHOULD NOT BE DISSEiITNA'I'ED AS NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN 

"Kt4.DE TO CONCEAL THE SOURCES OF INFORMATION THAT WAS E'URNISHED 

CONFIDEN'J'IJ\LLY. ALL OF THEIN.f'ORMA'l.'ION C-ONTAINED lNTHIS 

REPofIT~PREVIOUSLY BEEN--ir-EPORTED. 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

( 

COPIES MADE;: 

9 - Burea (44-38861) 
2 - All · ffices 
5 - Memphis (44-1987) 

5!0e· ~ 
~f~t~· ~· /_.,,~,-~-.----·---~--

PRO? ERTY OF FBI.-This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which lo 
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FEDERA BUREAU OF IN STIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

KEMPHIS MEMPHIS 6/5/68 4/4 - 5/31/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADEBY TYPED

JAMES EARL RAY, aka SA JOE C. HESTER mnr
Eric Starvo Galt, CHARACTER OF CASE

W. C. Herron,
Harvey Lowmyer,
James McBride, CR - CONSPIRACY;
James O'Conner, UFAC - ROBBERY
James Walton,
James Walyon,
John Willard,
Jim - FUGITIVE
to #4182,
WF #442-A;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY

REFERENCES:

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis.

-P-

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE
AID AND SHOULD NOT BE DISSEMINATED AS NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN

MADE TO CONCEAL THE SOURCES OF INFORMATION THAT WAS FURNISHED
CONFIDENTYALLY. ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
REPORT HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED.

44-374-292
COPIES MADE:

Reference

AGENTAPPROVED DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

(44-38861)

SPECIAL
IN CHARGE

SEARCHED INDEXED

9 - Bureau
SERIALIZEMAN

11.11
FILEY?

2 - All Offices
5 - Memphis (44-1987) JUN 7 1988- BUFFALO

Eithy

FBI IE
Buyal.

PROPERTY OF FBI.-This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loc

R:r,~oRTING OFFICE 

I 
OFFICE: OF ORIGIN DATE I INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

---~~-'•T~ .. ~·~1•i~P=H=1=s----'-.... ~=m=r,=1P'"'"'H,.,.x=s ____ ___fiLs._1~s~s"---~-4=-l.__4.;c...__---=s~1=3=1-1 __ e-"s __ ___,_ __ 
TITLE Of CASE REPORT MACE BY I TYPEO £ 

,:A.MES EARL RAY, aka . SA JOE Co HESTER rnnr 
. --r..s:ic S tarvo Ga 1 t, ,_C_H_A_R_A_CT-ER_O_F~C-A_S_E _________ ___; __ _ 

vi. C. Herron, 
Harvey Lowmyer, 
James McBride, CR - CONSPIRACY; 
James O'Conner, UFAC - ROBBERY 

--:rames Wa 1 ton, 
-··--James 'rr.2'lt±-vflrA-::,-----------'----------------------

APPROV~D 

J ohn Willard, 
,Jim - FUGITIVE 
10 #4182, 
WI:' #442=A; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY 
HEFERENCES: 

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis. 

-P-

THIS·REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE 
A ID AND SHOULDNOTBED1.SS.EMI.NA'l'ED AS NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN . 
1v[ADE TO CONCEAL THE SOURCBS OF INFORMATION THAT WAS F'URNISHED 
CONFlDEN"FIALLY. ALL OF THE INF'ORMATION CONTAINED ~T-HIS 
REPffi'IT-HASPREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED. 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

( 

00 NOT WRITE 11'1 SPACES 13ELOW . / 

COP!.;:S MADE: 

9 - Burea (44-38861) 
2 ffices 
~ Memphis (44-1987) 

PROF ERTY OF FBI.-This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which le.~. 
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ME 44-1987

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Additional copies of this report have been designatedfor the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City.

It should be noted that during interviews with certain
of the subject's associates and former prison mates, their
stories have varied from time to time. Some of their stories
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports.
LEADS:

All offices will continue to conduct investigationin this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be
appropriate.

COVER PAGE
B*

• t 
ME 44-1987 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Additional copies of this report have been designated 
for the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to 
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City. 

It should be noted that during interviews with certain 
of the subject's associates and former prison mates, their 
stories have varied from time to time. Some of their stories 
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is 
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information 
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports. 

LEADS: 

All offices will continue to conduct investigation 
in this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be 
appropriate. 

COVER PAGE 
B* 
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UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA JOE C. HESTER Office: MEMPHIS
Date: JUNE 5, 1968

Field Office File No.: 44-1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY:
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. escaped Missouri State Penitentiary
(MSP) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a complaint was filed before USC
W. C. SHELEY, Jefferson City, Mo., charging RAY with unlawful flightto avoid confinement in violation of Title 18, USC, Section 1073,
On 4/17/68 an authorized complaint was filed against ERIC STARVO
GALT for violation of Title 18, USC, Section 241, charging that he
did conspire to injure, oppress, threaten, or intimidate MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR, in the free exercise and enjoyment of his rights
secured by the Constitution of the United States, Complaint wasfiled before USC, Birmingham, Ala 9 by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and
a warrant was issued for the arrest of GALT. Recommended bond is
$50,000. On 5/7/68 Shelby County GJ, Memphis, returned a secret
indictment charging JAMES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree,
Chronological listing of subject's activities from 4/67 to 4/68set forth and reflects he resided briefly at Montreal, Province of
Quebec, Canada, He traveled to Birmingham, Ala. purchased a 1966
Ford Mustang, then traveled to Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico,for a brief residence, and then to Los Angeles, Calif, Subject made
2 round trips by automobile from Los Angeles to New Orleans andin 3/68 established residence in Atlanta, Ga. Using the name HARVEY
LOWMEYER a Remington, Model 760, rifle was purchased 3/30/68
Birmingham, Ala. At 6:00 P.M., 4/4/68 Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
was shot and killed by a single bullet fired from the bathroom of
a nearby rooming house while he was standing on the balcony of the
Lorraine Motel, Memphis. Same Remington rifle identified above
recovered at scene along with other items and personal belongingsof the subject. Results of Laboratory examinations of all evidence
described herein, Interviews of relatives of JAMES EARL RAY, fellow
prisoners, and associates set forth. Subject is described as a loner
with no close associates, reportedly on amphetamine, and selling
drugs at MSP while incarcerated there. Identification record and
description also set forth. ARMED AND DANGEROUS

-P-
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and

its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

UNITE.TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS. 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 

Report of, SA JOE C , HESTER Office: ~rn;MPJ!US 
Date: JUNE 5 1 1968 

Field Office File No.: 44-1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: JAMES KARL RAY; 
DR, 1!ARTIN LUTHER KING 9 JR o = VICT' Hi 

Character,CXVH. R.iGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT= ROBBERY 

Synopsis: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G 1 ~acaped Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a complaint was filed before USC 
Wa C. SHELEY 9 Jefferson City, Mo. 1 charging RAY with unlawful flight 
to avoid confinement in viol~tio~ of Titla 18~ USC, Section 1073, 
On 4/17/68 an authorized complaint w~s filed against ERIC STARVO 
GALT for violation of Title 18, USC~ Section 241, charging that he 
did conspire to injure, oppress, thre~teni or intimidate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR,, in the free exerci~e and enjoyment of his rights 
secured by the Constitution of the United States.. Complaint was 
filed before USC, Birmingham 9 Ala. 9 by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and 
a wiu0 :!t"ant was issued for the &11lt".lr'®:5t of GALT, Recommended bo1rnd is 
$50,000, On 5/7/68 Shelby Cou~ty GJ, Memphis, returned a secret 
indictment charging JAMES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree. 
Chronological listing of subject's activities from 4/67 to 4/68 
set forth and reflects he re~ided briefly at Montreal, Province of 
Queb~c, Canada, .He traLveled to Birmingham, Ala◊ 1 purchased a 1966 
Ford Musta~g, then traveled to Pue~to V~llarta, Jalisco, Mexico, 
for a brief residence? a~d then to Lo~ Angeles, Calif" Subject made 
2 round trips by ~utomobile f~om Los Angeles to New Orleans and 
in 3/68 established residence in Atlafita~ Gae Using the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER~ a Remington, Model 760, rifle was purchased 3/30/68 
Birmingham~ Ala" At 6: 00 Po M,, 4/4/68 Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was shot and killed by a single im1Jt~t fired from the bathroom of 
a ne~rby rooming house while hew~~ st~nding on the balcony of the 
Lorr~ine Motel? Memphi~o Same Remi~gton rifle identified above 
recovered &t sce~e ~long with othe~ items and personal belongings 
of the subject. Results of Laborffitory examinations of all evidence 
described herein, Interviews of relatives of JAMES EARL RAY, fellow 
p~i~oners, and associates set forth, Subject is described as a loner 
with no close associates, reportedly on ~mphetamine~ and selling 
drug~ at MSP while in~arcer~ted the~e. Identification record and 
desc~iption also ~et forth, ARMED AND DANGEROUS" 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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The subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was received at the
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri,
March 17, 1960, from the St. Louis City Circuit Court to
serve a sentence of 20 years after conviction for robberyfirst degree by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon
(2 counts) and for operating a motor vehicle without per-
mission of the owner. He was given sentences of 20, 7, and
5 years, all to run concurrently.

The subject, who was MSP inmate #00416, was assignedto the Bakery Unit of the Food Service Department. Just priorto the 5:00 P.M. count on April 23, 1967, he was discovered
missing and could not be found within the penitentiary. It
was not until some 10 days later that prison officials determined
that the subject had escaped by being concealed in a large
bread box being taken by open truck from the main prison to Renz
Farm, a prison farm that lies outside the prison walls and
about 5 miles north of the main prison. This method of
escape has not been positively verified and remains largely a
matter of conjecture.

Federal assistance was requested to locate the
subject, and on July 20, 1967, a complaint was filed before
U. S. Commissioner W. C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri,
charging the subject with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement
following a conviction for robbery first degree, this beingin violation of Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073.

On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint was filed
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS before U. S. Commissioner SHELEY.

At about 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968, while standing
on the second floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine
Motel, 406 Mulberry Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., was struck in the right side of the face
by a single bullet. Investigation disclosed that this shot
was fired from the bathroom of a rooming house located at
4221 South Main Street, Memphis, which bathroom was located
at the rear of the rooming house and which had a window overlooking
the Lorraine Motel. It is 207 feet from the bathroom window to
the spot where KING was shot.

4
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It was determined that on the afternoon of
April 4, 1968, a man using the name JOHN WILLARD rented
Room 5B at 422 2 South Main Street, paying one week's rent.
After hearing the rifle shot at about 6:00 P.M. on April 4,
1968, other tenants in the rooming house observed the man known
as WILLARD fleeing from the rooming house carrying a large
package which was subsequently abandoned by him on the sidewalk
in front of 424 South Main Street. Further investigation
disclosed that WILLARD fled from the scene in a white Mustang
parked a few feet south of 424 South Main Street.

Found abandoned in front of 424 South Main was a
30-06 Remington, Model 760, rifle, a small plastic suitcase
containing numerous toilet articles, undershorts, a T-shirt,
binoculars, a newspaper, an after shave lotion bottle, 2
cans of Schlitz beer, and a brown and green bedspread in
which all of these items were partially wrapped

Investigation at motels in the vicinity of Memphis,
Tennessee, to identify persons who might be driving a white Mustang
automobile disclosed that ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama, had spent the night of April 3, 1968,
at the Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee,
and was driving a Mustang with Alabama license 1-38993. Sub-
sequent investigation at Birmingham, set out in more detail
elsewhere in this report, indicated that ERIC STARVO GALT
was responsible for the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
and on April 17, 1968, Assistant U. S. Attorney R. MACEY TAYLOR,
Birmingham, Alabama, authorized the filing of a complaint
against ERIC STARVO GALT for violation of Title 18, U. S. Code,
Section 241, charging that GALT did conspire to injure, oppress,
threaten or intimidate MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in the free
exercise and enjoyment of his rights secured by the Constitution
of the United States, namely, the right to freely travel
from state to state. Assistant U. S. Attorney TAYLOR recommended
bond be set in the amount of $50,000.

This complaint was filed by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE before
U. S. Commissioner MILDRED F. SPRAGUE, Birmingham, on April 17,
1968, and Mrs. SPRAGUE issued a warrant of arrest for ERIC STARVO
GALT.
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On May 7, 1968, a Shelby County Grand Jury, Memphis,
Tennessee, returned a secret indictment charging the subject,
JAMES EARL RAY, with murder in the first degree. While this
indictment has not been made public, the local press is
aware of its existence and has commented on it.
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II. CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF KNOWN
ACTIVITIES OF JAMES EARL RAY SINCE
HIS ESCAPE AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION
OF EVIDENCE ATTENDANT THERETO
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4/23/67 JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped
from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP),
Jefferson City, Missouri.

7/18/67 A man using the name ERIC S. GALT signed
a lease for an apartment in the Harkay
Apartments, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal,
Canada. The apartment was to rent for
$75 monthly, and one month's rent was to
be forfeited in the event the lease was
terminated prior to January 18, 1968.

GALT is not known to have made any tele-
phone calls from the telephone in the
hall, #532-0094, and interviews have been
unproductive with other tenants, nearby
stores, garages, parking lots, and other
places where GALT might have parked his
car.

An employee at the apartment house has
reported that during GALT's stay he was
visited on one occasion by 2 women, both
described as being aged 40 to 42, one woman
had black hair, the other had reddish brown
hair. They reportedly stayed overnight,
one left the following day, and the other
stayed for a few days.

7/24/67 ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money
Order #C31, 600,648, from Station "C,"
Montreal, Canada. This money order was
in the amount of $9 and was made payable
to Futura Books, Inc., 4533 Lennox, Ingle-
wood, California.
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On July 26, 1967,9 a Canadian Money Orderin the amount of $9 was received at Futura
Books, Inc Inglewood, California, from
ERIC GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal,
Canada, as payment for three books entitled
"Sexual Anatomy," "Unusual Female Sex Practices,"
and "Sex Feeling in Men and Women." Futura
Books is able to state that the ad answered
by GALT had appeared in "Men's Real Adventure"
magazine. This order was received and mailed
on the same date, July 26, 1967.

7/28/67 ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money
Order #C31,600,868 at Station "C," Montreal,
Canada. This money order was in the amountof $17.50 and was made payable to LocksmithingInstitute, Little Falls, New Jersey.
A photostat copy of this money order was
examined by the FBI Laboratory. The FBI
Laboratory reported that the photostat
copy of this money order lacks the quality
necessary for a satisfactory comparison;
however, some differences were noted between
the writing appearing on the face of this
item when compared with writing appearing
on other specimens submitted in this case
under the name of ERIC GALT.

ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal,
Canada, enrolled in the Locksmithing Institute,
1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey,
a correspondence school whose records reflect
that his first payment was received July 31,
1967, and the last payment was by money order
dated March 28, 1968, During the periodof his enrollment, GALT showed in additionto the Canadian address the followingaddresses:

1535 South Serrano
Los Angeles, California
2608 Highland Avenue
Birmingham, Alabama

113 14th Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia

9
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The enrollment form of Locksmithing
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, dated
July 31, 1967, in the name of ERIC S. GALT;
the confidential information form of the Lock-
smithing Institute bearing the signature
ERIC S. GALT; and the white envelope post-
marked Montreal P.Q., VII, 1967, bearing
the return address ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Rue
Notre Dame Est.,, Montreal, Canada, Quebec,
and handprinted address "Locksmithing
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, USA
07424" were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory,

The FBI Laboratory reported that the
signature appearing on the confidential
information form was prepared by the writer
of the signatures in this name appearing
on items submitted in this case. It was
determined that the handprinting appearing
on the enrollment form and white envelope
was prepared by the same individual who
prepared handprinting on other items sub-
mitted attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

8/9/67 ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money
Order #C35,273,307 from Station "C,"
Montreal, Canada. This money order was in
the amount of $1 payable to E. Z. Formula,
Hollywood, California. E. Z. Formula, 6311
Yucca Street, Hollywood, California, is
a subsidiary of Barnett and Hersh and
concerns only a magazine mail order
business selling a single formula for making
glass into a 2-way mirror. They maintain
no receipt or record of shipment and are
therefore unable to further verify receipt
of an order from GALT.
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8/26/67 Personnel at the Harkay Apartments,
Montreal, Canada, are not certain as to the
date ERIC S. GALT moved from that address;
however, they are in agreement : that it was
shortly before Labor Day of 1967. Investi-
gation at Birmingham, Alabama, has disclosed
that on August 26, 1967, ERIC S. GALT
registered in a rooming house known as
Economy Rooms at 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama.

8/28/67 ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama, rented a safe deposit
box #5517 at the Main Office, Birmingham
Trust National Bank, Birmingham, Alabama.
GALT surrendered this box by notification
to the bank by undated, handwritten letter
wherein he stated he was moving to the
state of Louisiana. The record of access
to the safe deposit box, contract for box,
ledger card for box, and the undated,
handwritten letter from GALT were forwarded
to the FBI Laboratory. The FBI Laboratory
concluded that the signature of ERIC S.
GALT appearing on these items was prepared
by the same individual who prepared the
writing in the same name appearing on other
items attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

8/29-30/67 ERIC GALT, in answer to an ad appearing in
a local newspaper, contacted Mr. WILLIAM D.
PAISLEY, 701 48th Street South, Birmingham,
Alabama, regarding PAISLEY's offer to sell
a 1966 white Mustang. On August 30, 1967,
GALT met PAISLEY at the First National Bank
Building, Birmingham, where GALT paid
PAISLEY $1995 in cash. A bill of sale was
prepared indicating the car was sold to
ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, telephone #323-9487.
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9/6/67 Records of the Drivers License Division,
Department of Public Safety, State of
Alabama, Montgomery, revealed that Alabama
driver's license #2848947 was issued to
ERIC STARVO GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue South,
Birmingham, Alabama.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature of ERIC STARVO GALT appearing on
his application for Alabama driver's license
was prepared by the same individual who pre-
pared other signatures in the same name
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

9/12/67 ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes
in dance instruction at Continental Dance
Club Studios, also known as the Friendship
Club, Birmingham, Alabama. GALT attended
classes on 4 consecutive Tuesday evenings
but did not appear for the fifth class.

9/26/67 In September 1967 the Order Department -
Modern Photo Book Store, Division of
American Photographic Book Publishing
Company, Inc., 166 Fifth Avenue, New York City,
New York, received a coupon clipped from
"Modern Photography Magazine, which coupon
requested that Book #633 be sent to ERIC
S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham.
Book #633 referred to above is "Focal
Encyclopedia of Photography." This depart-
ment also received a letter dated September 26,
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, with the same
Birmingham, Alabama, address wherein GALT
refers to his order for Book #633 and re-
quested that the book not be sent as he
was moving shortly and would send a corrected
address later, Officials of the Modern Photo
Book Store advised that they have received
no further communications from GALT subsequentto the letter dated September 26, 1967.
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9/6/67 

~/12/67 

9/26/67 

• 
Records of the Driver~ Li~ense Division, 
Department of Public Safety, State of 
Alabama 1 Montgomery 9 rewealed that Alabama 
driver 9 s license #2848947 was issued to 
ERIC STARVO GALT~ 2608 Highland Avenue South, 
Birmingham 1 Alabama. 

The FBI Laboratory con~lud~d that the 
signature of ERIC STARVO GALT appearing on 
his application for Alab~ma driver's license 
was prepared by the ~i1llllll\e individual who pre­
pared other sign~ture§ in the same name 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Av~nue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes 
in dance instruction at Continental Dance 
Club Studios, also known as the Friendship 
Club, Birmingham, Alabama. GALT attended 
classes on 4 conseeutive Tuesday evenings 
but did not appear for the fifth ~lass. 

In September 1967 the Ord@r Department -
Modern Photo Book Store 1 Division of 
American Photographic Book P1Ulblishing 
Company, Inc., 166 Fifth Avenue 1 New York City, 
New York, received~ coupon clipped from 
"Modern Photogriii!phy Mlfillg:azine ~" which coupon 
requested that Book #633 be §ent to ERIC 
S. GALT 1 2608 Highl~~d Awenue 1 Birmingham. 
Book #633 referred to S1brove is "Focal 
Encyclopedia of Ph«.>t(!)g'Jt:B.1.phy. 9

' This depart­
ment also rieeeived &ii. l®ttieX" dl:ai.ted September 26, 
1967, signed ERXC S. GALT 1 with the same 
Birmingham 1 Alab~m~~ ffiddr@~~ wherein GALT 
refers to his order f~:ir Book #633 and re­
quested that the booK not be s®nt as he 
was moving shortly ~nd would ~end a corrected 
addre~s later~ Offi~i~l§ of thie Modern Photo 
Book Store advised th~t they h~we received 
no further ieol!lllniluni~~tion:si fro:m GALT subsequent 
to the letter dat~d September 26 9 1961. 
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The FBI Laboratory reported that the hand-
writing appearing on this coupon and letter
was identical with the handwriting of
JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. The
FBI Identification Division advised that
one latent fingerprint of value was developed
on the coupon and that this latent finger-
print is identical with the left thumb print
of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.

9/28/67 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank Draft #04012FPS
from the Exchange Security Bank, 5 Points
South Branch Office, Birmingham, Alabama,
dated September 28, 1967, payable to Superior
Bulk Film Company, Chicago, Illinois, in
the amount of $337.24.

10/2/67 ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, was issued 1968 Alabama license
1-38993 for a 1966 Ford Mustang, VIN 6T07C190647.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the sig-
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the applicationfor the Alabama license was prepared by
the same individual who prepared other
items under the same name attributed to ERIC
S. GALT.

10/3/67 The Superior Bulk Film Company, 442-450
North Wells, Chicago, Illinois, received an
order from ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama, for one Kodak Super 8
camera, Model M8; one Kodak Dual Projector,
Model M95Z; one HPI Combination Splicer;
and one 20 foot remote control cable for a
total price of $337.24. A bank draft was
received with the order, and on October 3,
1967, a package was mailed to him via parcel
post under invoice #179530. Since the
Kodak Model M8 camera was not in stock, a
Crestline Super 8 camera was substituted.
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9/28/67 

10/2/67 

10/3/67 

The FBI Laboratory reported that the hand­
writing appearing on this coupon and letter 
was identical with th~ handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY 9 FBX #405 942 G. The 
FBI Identification Division advis~d that 
one latent fingerprint of value was developed 
on the coupon ai.nd th~t this hitent finger­
print is identic~l with the left thumb print 
of JAMES EARL RAY 9 FBI #405 942 G. 

ERIC S. GALT purcha§®d Bank Draft #04012FPS 
from the Exchange Se~mri ty Bank 9 5 Points 
South Branch Office 9 Birmingham, Alabama, 
dated September 28i 1~67, p~yable to Superior 
Bulk Film Companyp Chic~go, Illinois, in 
the amount of $337.24. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, was i~~ued 1968 Alabama license 
1-38993 for a 1966 F~rd Mustang, VIN 6T07Cl90647. 

The FBX Lab<i'.H'ai1;ory cmn1cludled that the sig-
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the application 
for the JU.abamial. l icel!llge wal!:ll prepared by 
the same individual who prepared other 
items under the same ~ame attributed to ERIC 
S. GALT. 

The Superior Bulk Film Company 1 442-450 
North Wells 9 Chicagoi Illinoi~, received an 
order from ERXC S. GALT, 26ij8 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabamai for one Kodak Super 8 
camera .9 Model MS:~ on~ Kodl.~k Duai.l Projector, 
Model M95Z, one HPX C©mbination Splicer; 
and one 20 foot remote eontrol cable for a 
total price of $331.24" A bank draft was 
received with th® o~d®r 9 ffind on October 3, 
1967, a package was mmiled to bim via parcel 
post under invoice #1195Jij. Since the 
Kodak Model M8 earner~ was not in stock, a 
Crestline Super 8 ~~~er~ w~~ ~ubstituted. 

JJ.J 
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The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
handprinting appearing on this Superior
Bulk Film Company order blank was prepared
by the same individual who prepared other
items submitted under the same name and
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

10/5/67 ERIC S. GALT sent a typewritten note dated
October 5, 1967, to Superior Bulk Film
Company, Chicago, acknowledging receipt
of items ordered from them and by which he
returned the Crestline Super 8 camera.
He indicated the camera ordered by him
was a four speed camera while the substi-
tuted one was a one film speed camera.
GALT indicated he was leaving for Mexico
on October 7, 1967, but would later send
his Mexican address to that company.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this
letter dated October 5, 1967, was prepared
by the writer of the signatures in this name
appearing on other items submitted in this
case and attributed to ERIC S, GALT.

10/18/67 Superior Bulk Film Company, Chicago,
Illinois, mailed to ERIC S. GALT, 2608
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, via parcel
post a Kodak Super 8, Model D38, camera,
under invoice #179530.

10/19/67 On this date ERIC GALT registered in Room
212 of the Hotel Rio, Morelos 86, Puerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico.

The Document Section of the FBI Laboratory
examined 2 photostat copies of the registra-
tion card of the Hotel Rio in the name of
ERIC S. GALT and concluded that the questioned
writings appearing on the registration card
were prepared by the writer of other specimens
received in this matter which have been
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.
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10/5/67 

10/18/67 

10/19/67 

The FBI lLaborat(Ol"Sf ic;<0>ncJlu.ded that the 
handprinting appemring on this Superior 
Bulk Film Compcmny order blanlk was prepared 
by the same individual who prepared other 
items submitted under the same name and 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT ~ent a typewritten note dated 
October 5, 1967 j to Superior Bulk Film 
Company, Chicago, a~knowledging receipt 
of items ordered from them and by which he 
returned the Crestline Super 8 camera. 
He indicated the camera ordered by him 
was a four ~peed cam~ra while the substi­
tuted one was a one film speed camera. 
GALT indicated hew~~ le~ving for Mexico 
on October 7~ 1967 9 but would later send 
his Mexican addre$~ to that company. 

The FBI Laboratory ~on~luded that the 
signature ERIC So GALT ~pp~~ring on this 
letter d~ted O~tob~~ 5 9 1961 9 was prepared 
by the writer of the ~ignatures in this name 
appearing on other items submitted in this 
case and attributed to ERIC S, GALT. 

Superio~ Bulk Film Comp~ny 9 Chic~go, 
Illinois, m~iled to ERRC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue 9 Eirminghamp wia p~rcel 
post a Kod~k Supe~ 8 9 M©del D38j camera, 
under invoice #11~530. 

On this d~te ERIC GALT ~~gi~tered in Room 
212 of the Hotel Rio 9 Morelos 86 9 Puerto 
Vallarta 9 Jali~co 9 M®xi~~. 

The Do<mment Se~t:i1.on of the FBI Laboratory 
examined 2 photost~t ~opi~s of the registra­
tion card of the Hotel Rio in the name of 
ERIC S. GALT ~nd ~on~lu~ed th~t the questioned 
writing~ app~ffiring ©n the ~~gistration card 
were prepmred by th~ writ~~ of other specimens 
received in this m~tter which have been 
attributed to ERXC S. GALT. 

Hl 
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10/22/67 A typewritten letter dated October 22,
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT was addressed
to Superior Bulk Film Company, Chicago,
Illinois, indicating that he could not
wait for the originally ordered Kodak
camera and requesting that his refund be
mailed to the Hotel Rio, Puerto Vallarta,
Jalisco, Mexico.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the
typewritten letter dated October 22, 1967,
was prepared by the writer of the signaturesin this name appearing on items previously
submitted in this case and attributed to
ERIC S. GALT.

11/6/67 ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio,
Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico.

11/7-13/67 ERIC GALT during this period of time was
registered in Room 417 of the Hotel
Tropicano, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico.

During most of the period that he was in
Puerto Vallarta, GALT associated with a
prostitute, IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. She was located and
interviewed, and she furnished a photograph
of GALT taken in Puerto Vallarta about
November 3, 1967. She claims not to have
seen GALT nor to have heard from him since
November 9, 1967.

11/19/67 On this date ERIC GALT rented Apartment #6
at 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia.
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10/22/67 

11/6/67 

11/7-13/67 

11/19/67 

A typewritten letter d~ted October 22, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT was addressed 
to Superior Bulk Film Company 9 Chicago, 
Illinois 9 indicating that he could not 
wait for the originally ordered Kodak 
camera and requestil!J!g that his refund be 
mailed to the Hotel Rio 9 Puerto Vallarta, 
Jalisco, Mexico. 

The FBI Laboratory ~oncluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature ~ppearing on the 
typewritten letter d~ted October 22, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appeari,ng on i terns previously 
submitted in this c~se and attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio, 
Puerto Vallart~ 9 Jali~co 1 Mexico. 

ERIC GALT during this period of time was 
registered in Room 417 of the Hotel 
Tropicano, Pulerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

During most of the period that he was in 
Puerto Vallart1a.1 9 GALT associated with a 
prostitute, IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA 
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. She wa~ located and 
interviewed, 1a.1nd she furnished a photograph 
of GALT taken in Puerto V~llarta about 
November 3, 1967. She ~laims not to have 
seen GALT nor to have heard from him since 
November 9, 1961. 

On this date ERIC GALT re~ted Apartment #6 
at 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia. 
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11/20/67 By typewritten letter dated November 20,
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, the Superior
Bulk Film Company, Chicago, Illinois,
was requested to forward GALT's refund
for the camera which he did not receive
to 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles,
California. GALT indicated in his letter
that he would be at the Los Angeles address for
5 months.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the
typewritten letter dated November 20, 1967,
was prepared by the writer of the signaturein this name appearing on items submitted
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

By letter dated November 30, 1967, mailed
to GALT'S Los Angeles address, Superior
Bulk Film Company advised GALT that his
refund check #32338 in the amount of
$142.89 had been remailed to GALT'S Mexican
address. The canceled refund check had
not, as of March 29, 1968, been received
by the company.

11/27 - 12/14/67 On this date Dr. MARK O. FREEMAN, Clinical
Psychologist, 227 South Bedford Drive,
Beverly Hills, California, received a
telephone call from JAMES E. RAY, who said
he wanted to overcome his shyness, gain
social confidence, and to learn self-
hypnosis in order that he could relax,
sleep, and learn to remember things better.
An appointment was made for him that same
afternoon at the doctor's office, 9952
Santa Monica Boulevard, Beverly Hills,
California. He gave his name as JAMES E.
RAY and gave his address as 1535 North Serrano,
telephone #469-8096. He furnished his date
of birth as March 10, 1928. RAY had appoint-
ments with Dr. FREEMAN on November 27,
November 30, December 4, December 6,
December 11, and December 14, 1967. RAY
canceled an appointment for December 18,
1967, stating he had received information
from his brother that the brother had found
a job for him as a merchant seaman at New
Orle ans, Louisiana.
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11/20/67 By type~ritten lett~r d~ted November 20, 
1967 1 ~ignedl E:RXC S. GAJLT 1 the Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~~Y 9 Chic~go 9 Xllinois 1 

was requested to forw~rd GALTQs refund 
for the c~mera whi~h he did not receive 
to 1535 North Serr~no 9 Los Angeles 1 

Californi~. GALT incli~~ted in his letter 
that he would be at the Los Angeles address for 
5 months. 

The FBI Laboratory con~luded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT ~ppearing on the 
typewritten letter d~ted November 20 1 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signature 
in this name appearing on iteins submitted 
and attributed to E~IC S. GALT. 

By letter «fated\ Nowembier 30 1 1967 1 mailed 
to GALT 9 s Los Angele~ ~ddre~s 9 Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~ny ~rnwi~ed GALT that his 
refund che~k #32338 in the ~mount of 
$142.89 had been rem~iled to G&LT 9 s Mexican 
address. The «::;anieeledl refund check had 
not, as of March 29, 1~68, been received 
by the company. 

11/27 - 12/14/67 On this d~te Dr. MAROC O. FREEMAN 1 Clinical 
Psychologist, 227 South Bedford Drive 1 

Beverly Hills, Califo:irni~, received a 
telephone call from JAMES E. RAY, who said 
he w~nted to overcome hi~ ~lhlyness, gain 
social confid®nce, ~nd to learn ~elf­
hypnosis in order th~t he could relax, 
sleep, and learn to Tem®mb®r things better. 
An appointment w~~ M~d~ fo~ him that same 
afternoon at the do~torQs office, 9952 
Sant~ Moni~~ Boulew~rd, Beverly Hills, 
Californi~. He g~w® hi~ n~me a~ JAMES E. 
RAY and g~v~ hi~ ~d~~~~~ ial~ 1535 North Serrano, 
telephone #469=8ij~6. H~ f~rni~hed his date 
of birth as March 10~ 1928. RAY had appoint­
ments with Dr. FREE~AN o~ N~w~mber 27 1 

November 30 9 D~~ember 4 9 D~~ember 6 1 

December 11 9 ~llild D~~~mb®~ 14, 1967. RAY 
canceled iarn :aippoil!iltm~nt for Dereembeir '18, 
1967 1 st~ting he h~d r®~®iv®d information 
from hi~ brother that th® ~~other h~d found 
a job for him~~~ m@r~h~Tht se~m~n at New 
Or ]e ans v Lm.l! is i ialllila • 

l6 
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Dr. FREEMAN said that RAY paid in cash
$25 per visit. Dr. FREEMAN found that RAY
was shy, introverted, and withdrawn but not
psychotic or plagued with any deep-seated
neuroses.

12/5/67-2/12/68 ERIC GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles,
California, executed an enrollment agree-
ment and contract for dancing instruction
with the owner of the National Dance Studio,
2026 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on an
interview card #66429 dated December 5,
1967, of the National Dance Studio was
prepared by the writer of this signature
appearing on other items previously submitted
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. The Laboratory
concluded that the ERIC S. GALT signature
appearing on the National Dance Studio
enrollment agreement and contract dated
December 14, 1967, was too distorted for any
determination to be made.

Investigation revealed that GALT first
appeared at the office of the National
Dance Studio on December 5, 1967, at which
time he took two lessons and made payments
of $29. GALT appeared at the studio again
on December IX, 1967, and took two lessons,
again on December 12, 1967, and took two
lessons, and on December 14, 1967, and took
one lesson.

On December 14, 1967, GALT agreed to take a
course of dancing of a total of 50 hours in
lessons for a total amount of $499. The
course consisted of 25 private hour lessons
and 25 party or group technique hour lessons.
According to this agreement, GALT was to pay
$100 on account on December 14, 1967, and
was to pay $149 on December 18, 1967, and
$50 per week thereafter until the contract
was paid in full. According to the records,
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12/5/67-2/12/68 

Dr. FREEMAN said th&t RAY paid in cash 
$25 per visit. Dr. FREEMAN found that RAY 
was shy, introvert~dp and withdrawn but not 
psychotic or plagued with·· any deep-seated 
neuroses. 

ERIC GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, exe(Cutted an enrollment agree-
ment and contra~t for dancing instruction 
with the owner of the National Dance Studio, 
2026 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California·, 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on an 
interview card #66429 dated December 5, 
1967, of the National Dance Studio was 
prepared by the writer of this signature 
appearing on other items previously submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. The Laboratory 
concluded that the ERKC S. GALT signature 
appearing on the National Dance Studio 
enrollment agreement ~nd contract dated 
December 14, 1967~ was too distorted for any 
determination to be made. 

Investigation revealed that GALT first 
appeared at the office of .the National 
Dance Studio on Dec~mber 5, 1967, at which 
time he took two lesson~ and made payments 
of $29. GALT _appe~red :at the stucll.io again 
on Decembeir7ld, 1961 9 and took two lessons, 
again on Dede~ber 12 9 1961, and took two 
lessons 9 and on December 14, 1967, and took 
one le151son. 

On December l4p 1~61, GALT ~greed to take a 
cour~e of d~ncing of~ total of 50 hours in 
lessons for a totail amlOl\Ull!llt of $4199. The 
course consisted of ~5 priw~te hour lessons 
and 25 party or group technique hour lessons. 
According to this agireement, GALT was to pay 

· $100 on account on De~ember 14, 1967, and 
was to pay $149 on De~ember 18, 1967, and 
$50 per week thereafter \Ulntil the contract 
was paid in full. A~co~ding to the records, 
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GALT did make a payment of $100 on
December 14, 1967, and on December 21,
1967, he made a payment of $364.

According to these records, GALT took
dancing lessons at the National Dance
Studio on the following dates subsequent
to December 14, 1967:

12/21/67
12/25/67
12/26/67
12/27/67
12/28/67
1/2/68
1/3/68
1/9/68
1/11/68
1/15/68
1/16/68
1/18/68
1/22/68
1/23/68
1/25/68
1/29/68
1/30/68
1/31/68
2/1/68
2/5/68
2/6/68
2/8/68
2/12/68

12/15/67 Under ticket #31053 GALT left laundry at the
Avalon Cleaners and Laundry, Inc.,, 5662
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California,
which laundry was marked "20R-3" by a Thermo
Seal marking machine. IT IS NOTED THAT BED
LINEN FOUND IN THE WHITE MUSTANG ABANDONED
APRIL 5, 1968, AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BORE
THE LAUNDRY MARK 20R-3.
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12/15/67 

GALT did make a payment of $100 on 
December 14, 1967, ~nd on December 21, 
1967, he made a payment of $364. 

According to these ~~cords, GALT took 
dancing lessons at the National Dance 
Studio on the following dates subsequent 
to December 14, 1~67~ 

12/21/67 
12/25/67 
12/26/67 
l';t,/27/67 
12/28/67 
l/2/68 
1/3/68 
1/9/68 
1/11/68 
1/15/68 
1/16/68 
1/18/68 
1/22/68 
1/23/68 
1/25/68 
1/29/68 
1/30/68 
1/31/68 
2/1/68 
2/5/68 
2/6/68 
2/8/68 
2/12/68 

Under ticket #31053 GALT left laundry at the 
Avalon Cleaners and L~~ndry, Inc., 5662 
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, 
which laundry was marked "20R-3" by a Thermo 
Seal marking machine. IT IS NOTED THAT BED 
LINEN FOUND IN THE WHITE MUSTANG ABANDONED 
APRIL 5, 1968, AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BORE 
THE LAUNDRY MARK 2ijR=3. 
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12/15/67 ERIC GALT and CHARLES J. STEIN, 5666
Franklin Avenue, Los Angeles, California,
a new acquaintance, departed Los Angelesin GALT'S 1966 white Mustang en route to
New Orleans, Louisiana, to bring back 2
children belonging to CHARLES STEIN's
sister, RITA STEIN. GALT'S association
with CHARLES J. and RITA STEIN is being
set forth in a separate section of this
report.

12/17 - 19/67 On December 17, 1967, ERIC S. GALT, 2608
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama,
registered in Room 126, Provincial Motel,
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana, and checked out of the motel
before checkout time of 1:00 P. M. on
December 19, 1967. At time of registration
GALT indicated on the registration card that
he was driving a Mustang with Alabama
license 1-38993.

The FBI Laboratory determined that the
Provincial Motel registration card was
prepared by the writer of the registration
card which was subsequently located at the
Rebel Motel in Memphis, Tennessee, under
the name of ERIC S. GALT.

12/19/67 ERIC GALT, CHARLES J. STEIN, and RITA
STEIN's 2 daughters,
departed New Orleans, Louisiana, GALT's
1966 white Mustang to return to Los Angeles,
California.

12/22/67 ERIC GALT picked up laundry which had beenleft on December 15, 1967, at Avalon
Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 Hollywood
Boulevard, Los Angeles.
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12/15/67 

12/17 - 19/67 

12/19/67 

12/22/67 

• 
ERIC GALT and CHARLES J. STEIN 9 5666 
Franklin Avenue 9 Los Angeles, California, 
a new acquaintance, dep~rted Los Angeles 
in GALTvs 1966 white MustBl.llllg en route to 
New Orleans 9 Louisiana, to bring back 2 
children belonging to CHARLES STEIN 9 s 
sister, RITA STEIN. GALT 9 S association 
with CHARLES J. and RITA STEIN is being 
set forth in a sep~rate section of this 
report. 

On December 17, 1967, ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 
registered in Room 126, Provincial Motel, 
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, 
Louisiana, and checked out of the motel 
before checkout time of 1:00 P.M. on 
December 19, 1967. At time of registration 
GALT indicated on the registration card that 
he was driving a Mustang with Alabama 
license 1-38993. 

The FBI Laboratory det~rmined that the 
Provincial Motel regi~tration card was 
prepared by the writer of the registration 
card which was subsequently located at the 
Rebel Motel in Memphi~ 9 Tennessee, under 
the name of ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, CHARLES J. STEXN, and RITA 
STEINvs 2 daughters~ 
departed New Orleans, Louisiana, in GALT·s 
1966 white Must~ng to return to Los Angeles, 
California. 

ERIC GALT picked up laundry which had been 
left on December 15, 1967, at Avalon 
Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 Hollywood 
Boulevard, Los Angeles. · 
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12/28/67 By letter dated December 28, 1967, ERIC
S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles,
California, advised Mr. JOHN ACORD,
Chairman, American - Southern Africa Council,
800 Fourth Street, S.W., Washington, D. C.,
that he was considering immigrating to
Rhodesia and desired answers to certain
questions. GALT indicated that:
"(1) : The U. S. government will not issue a
passport for travel to Rhodesia.

"(2) : Would their be any way to enter
Rhodesia legally (from the Rhodesian
government point of view)

"I would appreciate any information you
could give me on the above subject or any
other information on Rhodesia."

Mr. ACORD replied to GALT'S letter with a
form letter enclosing literature on
Rhodesia.

The FBI Laboratory determined that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the
typewritten letter dated December 28, 1967,
was prepared by the writer of signatures in
this name appearing on other items submitted
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

1/8/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased a Bank of America
Money Order #0799 18037 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order was in the
amount of $15 and was made payable to
Locksmithing Institute.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this
money order was prepared by the writer of
the signatures in this name appearing on
specimens previously submitted.
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12/28/67 

1/8/68 

By letter d~ted Dec~mber 28j 1967, ERIC 
s. GALT~ 1535 North Serrano 9 Los Angeles, 
Californiaj adwi~ed Mr. JOHN ACORD~ 
Chairman, American - Southern Africa Council, 
800 Fourth Street~ sqw., Washington, D. c., 
that he was con~id~ring immigrating to 
Rhodesia and desi~ed ~n~wer~ to certain 
questions. GALT indicated that: 

tt(l): The U.S. gov®ll:'ll'ilmEHlit will not issue a 
passport for travel to Rhodesia. 

t, (2): Would their be any way to enter 
Rhodesia legally ffrom the Rhodesian 
government point of view) 

•t I would appreci.si.te any information you 
could give me on the ~bove subject or any 
other information on Rhodesia." 

Mr. ACORD replied to GALT 9 S letter with a 
form letter enclosing literature on 
Rhodesia. 

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
ERIC S. GALT ~igrn~ture appearing on the 
typewritten letter d~ted December 28, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of signatures in 
this name appearing on other items submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC s. GALT purch~~ed a Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 18ij37 from the Hollywood 
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $15 and was made payable to 
Locksmithing Institute. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERRC S. GALT ~ppearing on this 
money order was prepared by the writer of 
the signatures in this name appearing on 
specimens previously submitted. 
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1/19 - 3/2/68 ERIC S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los
Angeles, California, made application to
attend the International School of Bar-
tending, 2125 Sunset Boulevard, Los
Angeles.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on GALT's
application to attend the International
School of Bartending and his signature on the
installment note dated January 19, 1968,
were prepared by the writer of this signature
appearing on other items previously submitted.

GALT attended class Monday through Friday
from 10:00 A. M. to 1:00 P.M. and from 2:00 P.M.
to 5:00 P.M.

1/20/68 JEROME WALLIS VERNON operated the Home
Service Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company,
5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles,
California, from about January 16, 1968, to
March 23, 1968. He said that a man named
ERIC GALT was a regular customer who came
in each Saturday afternoon with a bundle
of laundry which usually consisted of
underwear, T-shirts, and dress shirts. He
believes he first saw GALT on Saturday,
January 20, 1968, and he recalled seeing
him for the last time on about March 16, 1968.
VERNON was shown the laundry marks on the
T-shirt and undershorts abandoned by the
killer in front of 424 South Main Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. VERNON
identified the laundry marking on the
undershorts and T-shirt as being similar
to the mark used at his laundry. Found in
the records of the Home Service Laundry and
Dry Cleaning Company was laundry list #3065
in the name of E. GALT with Thermo Seal
sticker 02B-6.

IT IS NOTED THAT UNDERSHORTS AND T-SHIRT
ABANDONED BY THE KILLER AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
ON APRIL 4, 1968, CONTAINED A THERMO SEAL
LAUNDRY MARK 02B-6.
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1/19 - 3/2/68 

1/20/68 

ERIC S. GAlLT 9 1535 No)rth Se1!:"lt"[Ll.llliH0 9 Los 
Angele~, Calif<Oll"lllliiilt 9 il\Jilt.lldle appliceilllt ion to 
attend the Kntern~tio~al S~hool of Bar­
tending~ 2125 Suoo~t Boulew~rd 9 LO$ 
Angeles. 

The FBK L~bor~tory ~on~lud~d tn~t the 
ERIC S. GALT ~ign~tur~ ~PP®~ring on GALT's 
application to attend the Intern~tional 
School of Bartending and his ~ignature on the 
installment ~ote dat~d January 19 9 1968 9 

were prepared by th@ writer of this signature 
appearing on othe~ it~~ previously submitted. 

GALT attended el~~s Monday through Friday 
from 10~00 A.M. to l:Oij P.M. and from 2:00 P.M. 
to 5:00 P.M. 

JEROME WALLIS VERNON ~per~t~d the Home 
Service Laundry arnd D~y Cle~ning Company, 
5280 H~llywood Boulev~rd, Lo~ Angeles, 
California, from ~bout January 16, 1968, to 
March 23, 1968. He said that a man named 
ERIC GALT was a r~gular cu~tomer who came 
in each Saturday afternoon with~ bundle 
of laundry wlhliclhl USUiallly ~Ol!ll.Sl i151ted of 
underwear, T-~hirts 9 ~n~ dr~~~ ~hirt~. He 
believes he first s~w GALT on Saturday, 
January 20, 1968, arnd he recalled seeing 
him for the last ·U.llilil~ <Olll'll abo1Ult March 16, 1968. 
VERNON wa~ ~hown the laundry marks on the 
T-shirt ~nd und~rshort~ aba~doned by the 
killer in front of 424 South Main Street, 
Memplhd.s, Tennre~s®rei, on April 4, 1968. VERNON 
identified the lauh~~Y m~rking on the 
undershorts ~nd T-~hirt ~~ being §imilar 
to the m~rk used ~t ~i~ lau~dry. Found in 
the records of th~ H@m~ Se~wice Laundry and 
Dry Cleafiing Comp~ny w~~ 1~undry list #3065 
in the name.of E. G&LT with Thermo Seal 
sticker 02JB-6. 

IT XS NOTED THAT UNDE~SHORTS AND T-SHIRT 
ABANDONED BY THE KILLER AT MEMPHIS 1 TENNESSEE, 
ON APRIL 4, 1968 9 CO~V!fAENED A THERMO SEAL 
LAUNDRY MARK 028-6. 
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The Los Angeles Division forwarded to the
FBI Laboratory a piece of paper and a
cloth square, each containing 12 samples of
laundry marking printed by a Thermo Seal
marking machine manufactured by the Textile
Marking Company, Syracuse, New York, and obtained
from the Home Service Laundry and Dry Cleaners,
5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia.
The FBI Laboratory advised that these 12
laundry tapes are similar to the laundry
tapes in color, construction, and composition
to the laundry tapes appearing on the under-

shorts and T-shirt abandoned at 424 South
Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, by the killer
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Five of these tapes
have the same length (1 1/16") as those
appearing on the undershorts and T-shirt. The
other 9 are longer, either 1 3/32" or 1 1/8"
in length.

The FBI Laboratory advised that no signi-
ficant differences were noted between the
laundry tapes appearing on the undershorts
and T-shirt when compared with some of the
laundry tape specimens submitted by Los
Angeles indicating that they may have originated
from the same machine.

1/21/68 On January 21, 1968, ERIC GALT rented Room
403 of the St. Francis Hotel, 5533 Holly-
wood Boulevard, Los Angeles, for a monthly
rental rate of $85. GALT remained a
tenant there until March 17, 1968.

1/22/68 ERIC S. GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles,
California, sent a typewritten letter
dated January 21, 1968, to DALE LEROY DYKEMA,
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles,
receiver for the apartment building located
at 1535 North Serrano, advising DYKEMA that
GALT had moved from the Serrano address.
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1/21/68 

1/22/68 

The Los 1~rng:El1Le~ Diwi~i<Ollll ftn°Wifilll"dledl to the 
FBI Laboratory a piece of paper and a 
cloth squ&11r® 9 ~iatcch (t;©Irilitiffii1rui.mig 12 :El:Bi.mples of 
laundry mmirklng JPlrint~d by ~ Thenmo Selal.l 
marking m:m~hhn)e lMl:aJ.nillifactuired by the Textile 
Marking Compmny 9 SJll"m~use~ New Yorkp and obtained 
from the Hiolli!ilre S®ll:."viic~ 1L?at1U!.ndlry and Dry Cleaners, 
5280 Hollywood! 1301!11:lL<ew~rdl~ Los i~ngele~ 1 Cali­
fornia. 

The FBI Laboratory ~dwi~ed thffit these 12 
laundry t~pes are ~imil~r to the l~undry 
tapes in color 9 eon:str11.ll(C:tionp andl composition 
to the l~undry t~pe~ ~ppearing on the under­

shorts and T-~hirt ab~nd©rned at 424 South 
Main Street 9 Memphi~j Tenne~s~e 1 by the killer 
of M.~RTIN LUTHER KENG 9 JR. Five of these tapes 
have the s:!ILme lrerngtlhl OL 1/16") as those 
appe&ring on the und®l"~hort~ and T-shirt. The 
other 9 are lom1ge:ir ~ ~i tlble;r l 3/32" or l 1/8" 
in length. 

The FBI Laboratory ~dwi~ed th~t no signi­
ficant differencelS wteirie noted between the 
laundry tapes app~~ring on the undershorts 
and T-shirt when eompared with some of the 
laundry tape ~pe~imen~ submitted by Los 
Angeles indic:atting tlhl~t thiey m&y have originated 
from the saMe m~ehi~e. 

On January 21~ 1968 9 ERIC GALT rented Room 
403 of the St. FrlBl.ilil<cd.:SI Hotel, 5533 Holly­
wood Boul®w:lilrd 9 Los Ang~le~ 9 for a monthly 
rental X"illlte of $85. GALT 1t"®ll'ilM!inedl a 
tenant there until March 17.9 1968. 

ERIC S. GALT 9 1535 N~rth Se1rr~nov Los Angeles, 
California 9 ~~nt ~ typewritt~fill lett®r 
dated Jatnut~Jl":f 2li, l'.968 9 to DALE LEROY DYKEMA, 
3325 Wilshirl'.i:? Boul®WlaJJt"d 9 Vais Ang@lies 9 

receivec for tlhl.e iBl.JPiii!.:t'tmefillt 1brU1tildling lo\Cated 
at 1535 North S®1t"r~@© 9 ~dwi~ing DYKEMA that 
GALT had ~ov~d f~oliui) the Serr~no ~ddre~~. 
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The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on this
letter dated January 21, 1968, was pre-
pared by the writer of the signatures in
this name on other items submitted.

1/29/68 ERIC GALT purchased a Bank of America
Money Order #0799 18288 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,California. This money order was in the
amount of $4.25 and was made payable to
Free Press, Newspaper.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC
GALT signature appearing on this Bank of
America Money Order was prepared by the
writer of the signatures in this name
appearing on other specimens submitted.

The following advertisement ran in the
February 2 - 8, 1968, issue of the
"Free Press":

"Single male Cauc. 36 yrs, 5-11, 170 lbs
Digs Fr. Cult. desire's discreet meeting
with passionate married female for mutual
enjoyment, and/or female for swing session
apt. furn. will ex. photo. Write Eric S.
406 So. 2nd St., Alhambra, 91802."

It is noted that 406 South Second Street,
Alhambra, California, is the address of a
mail forwarding service which was sub-
scribed to from February 1, 1968, to
March 1, 1968, at a cost of $3 by ERIC GALT,
St. Francis Hotel, 5533 Hollywood Boulevard,
Los Angeles.

1/29/68 ERIC GALT purchased a Bank of America Money
Order #0799 18289 from the Hollywood Western
Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood, Cali-
fornia. This money order was in the amount
of $3 and was made payable to Mr. HEDGPETH.

C. M. HEDGPETH is the operator of a mail
forwarding service. GALT engaged this mail
forwarding service for the purpose of
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l/~9/68 

' 
1/29/68 

The FBI Laboratory ~~@~lud~d that the 
ERIC s. GAJLT sigll1!atur~ appearing on this 
letter dated January 21, 1968 9 was pre­
pared by the writer of the signatures in 
this name on other items submitted. 

ERIC GALT purcha~ed ~ B~nk of America 
Money Order #079~ 18288 firom the Hollywood 
Western Branch 1 B~nk of America, Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $4. 25 iai.ndl was llill:!lldl.e payable to 
Free Press, Newspaper. 

The FBX Laboratory ~on~lud~d that the ERIC 
GALT signature appearing on this Bank of 
America Money Order was p~epared by the 
writer of the s:igll'llature~ in this name 
appearing on other ~pe~imeM submitted. 

The fol lowi rrng adwel"t i~,elMlelnlt lt"iUll in the 
February 2 - 8 9 1968 9 i~sue of the 
"Free Press": 

"Single male Catuc. 36 yr1@ 9 5-11, 170 lbs 
Digs Fr. Cult. desireQ~ dis~reet meeting 
with pas~nate m~~riedf~male for mutual 
enjoyment~ and/or fem~l~ for ~wing session 
apt. furn. will ex. photo. Write Eric S. 
406 So. 2nd St., Alh~mbrra~ 91802." 

It is noted that 406 South Second Street, 
Alhambra 9 Californi~ 9 is the address of a 
mail forwarding ~<ervi~e wlllli.eh Willl.S sub­
scribed to from Febr~~ry Ii 1~68j to 
March 1 9 1~68, at~ ~~~t of $3 by ERIC GALT, 
St. Fran~is Hotel 9 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Los Angele~. 

ERIC GALT pur~h~~ed ~ E~nk of America Money 
Order #())799 18289) fR"Oililil the Elollywood Western 
Branch, Bank of ~!m~ri~a~ Hollywoody Cali­
fornia. Thi~ moll1l®Y (Olfdl~r w~:si in the amount 
of $3 a~d w~s m~d® p~y~ble to Mr. HEDGPETH. 

C. M. HEDGPETH i~ the operator of a mail 
forwarding service. GALT eng~ged this mail 
forwarding servi~® f~r the p~rpose of 
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forwarding all mail to him in care of the
St. Francis Hotel under the names ERIC S.
GALT, ERIC S. or ESG. In connection with
this service GALT executed a Post Office
form #1583 dated February 1, 1968, authorizing
the mail forwarding service to forward mail
to GALT. GALT also directed a typewrittenletter to this service signed ERIC S. GALT
and received by HEDGPETH on January 30, 1968.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC GALT
signature appearing on the above described
Bank of America Money Order was prepared
by the writer of the signatures in this
name appearing on other specimens submitted.

The Laboratory concluded that the signatures
ERIC S. GALT appearing on the Post Office
form #1583 and the typewritten letter re-
ceived by the mail forwarding service were
prepared by the writer of the GALT signatures
on other specimens submitted.

1/31/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased a Bank of America Money
Order #0799 17281 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order was in the
amount of $7.50 and was made payable to the
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, New
Jersey.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC
S. GALT signature appearing on this money
order was prepared by the writer of the
signatures in this name appearing on other
specimens submitted.

2/13/68 A 1966 white Mustang bearing 1968 Alabama
license 1-38993 which was later determined
to be registered to ERIC STARVO GALT,
Birmingham, Alabama, was serviced at the
H. Beckman Chevron Service Station, 1506
North Normandie Avenue, Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia. The mileage at the time of this
service charge was noted to be 34,185 miles.
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1/31/68 

2/13/68 

forwarding all mail to him in care of the 
St. Francis Hotel und®r the name~ ERIC s. 
GALT, ERXC S. or ESG. Xn connection with 
this service GALT exe~uted ~ Post Office 
form #1583 d~ted Feb~u~r, l, 1968, authorizing 
the mail forw~rding ~~rwi~e to forward mail 
to GALT. GALT ~lso di~~cted a typewritten 
letter to this serwi~e ~igned ERIC S. GALT 
and received by HEDGPETH on January 30, 1968. 

The FBI Labor~tory con~luded that the ERIC GALT 
signature appearing on the above described 
Bank of America Money Order w~s prepared 
by the writer of the ~ignatures in this 
name appearing on other specimens submitted. 

The Laboratory con~luded that the signatures 
ERIC s. GALT appearing on the Post Office 
form #1583 and the typewritten letter re­
ceived by the mail forwarding service were 
prepared by the write~ of the GALT signatures 
on other specimens ~ubmitted. 

ERIC S. GALT pur~ha~ed a Bank of America Money 
Order #0799 17281 from the Hollywood 
Western Branch? Bank of America 1 Hollywood, 
California. This mon~y order wa~ in the 
amount of $7.50 and was mad~ payable to the 
Locksmithing In~t:itutie, Little Falls, New 
Jersey. 

The FBI Laboratory ~oncluded that the ERIC 
S. GALT signature app®~ring on this money 
order was prepared by th~ writ~r of the 
signatures in thi~ n~me appearifig on other 
specimens submitted. 

A 1966 white Mustang b®~ring 1968 Alabama 
license 1-38993 which was later determined 
to be ~egistered to ERliC STARVO GALT, 
Birmingham, Alabama 9 w~~ ~erviced at the 
H. Beckman Chevron Serwice Station, 1506 
North Normandie Awenue 9 Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia. Tlble imdle1B1ge ~t the time of this 
service cha~ge w~~ n~ted t~ be 34,185 miles. 
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It was also ascertained that this vehicle
was serviced at the Cort Fox Ford Company,
4531 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles,
with mileage noted to be 34,291 miles;
however, no date of servicing was noted.

2/17/68 Mrs. PATRICIA ANDERSON, 2800 Glenview
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, received
a letter dated February 17, 1968, from
ERIC S. GALT. This letter was addressed
to her under her maiden name, PATRICIA
SCHUBERT, and is as follows:

"2-17-68

"DEAR MISS:

"I AM ANSWERING YOUR LISTING IN THE LOCAL
SWINGER SINCE I THINK I SHARE MOST OF YOUR

INTERESTS, WITH EMPHASIS ON FRENCH CULT.
AND SWING SESSIONS. II HAVE JUST RETURNED
FROM MEXICO AFTER FIVE YRS. AND THE FEW
FEMALES I HAVE MET DON'T GO FOR THE SWING
PARTIES AND IT TAKES TWO TO SWING. THE
SAME ROUTINE GETS BORING, DON'T YOU THINK.
WILL CLOSE UNTIL I HERE FROM YOU.

"SINCERELY
"ERIC S. GALT
"5533-HOLLYWOOD BLVD.
"HOLLYWOOD, CALIF.
"90028.
"PH. 464-1131."

"The Local Swinger'' is a correspondence
club operating from P. O. Box 3802, Downey,
California. "The Local Swinger'' placed an
advertisement in the Los Angeles "Free Press"
offering to send a list of local swingers
to anyone who paid the price of $1. In
addition. it was understood that for each
letter sent to "The Local Swinger" the
sender would have to pay $1. During
February 1968 ERIC S. GALT sent $1 and a
request for a list of swingers and there-
after sent 5 letters to 5 individuals.
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2/17/68 

It was also ascertain®d that this vehicle 
was serviced at the Co~t Fox Ford Company, 
4531 Hollywood Boulewa~d 9 Los Angeles, 
with mileage noted to be 34 9 291 miles; 
however, no date of servicing was noted. 

Mrs. PATRICIA ANDERSON, 28ij0 Glenview 
Avenue, Los Angele~, Califo~nia, received 
a letter dated Febr~ary 11~ 1968, from 
ERIC S. GALT. This letter was addressed 
to her under her maiden na~e, PATRICIA 
SCHUBERT, and is as f©llow~: 

"DEAR MISS: 

"I AM ANSWERING YOUR LISTING IN THE LOCAL 
SWINGER SINCE I THINK X SHARE MOST OF YOUR 
INTERESTS, WITII EMPHASIS ON FRENCH CULT. 
AND SWING SESSIONS. I HAVE JUST RETURNED 
FROM MEXICO AFTER FIVE ms" AND THE FEW 
FEMALES I HAVE MET OONuT GO FOR THE SWING 
PARTIES AND IT TAKES TWO TO SWING. THE 
SAME ROUTINE GETS BORING, DON'T YOU THINK. 
WILL CLOSE UNTIL I HERE FROM YOU. 

91 S nrcEREJLY 
VVERJIC s. GAlLT 
99 5533-HOLLYWOOD BLVD. 
"HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. 
"90028. 
91 PH o 464-1131 c II 

"The lLoc!lll Swinger" i~ :a correi;pondence 
club operating from P.O. Box 3802~ Downey, 
California. "The Loc!llll Swinger'' placed an 
advertisement in th~ lLos Amigelef\1 "Free Press" 
offering to send~ li~t of local swingers 
to anyone who paid the pri~e of $1. In 
addition. it wa~ under~tood that for each 
letter sent to "The Lorcrotl Swinger" the 
sender would have to p~y $1. During 
February 1968 ERIC S. GALT sent $1 and a 
request for a list of ~wirngers ~nd there­
after sent 5 letters to 5 individuals. 
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PATRICIA ANDERSON, nee SCHUBERT, is the
only one of these thus far identified.
She has made available a photograph which
GALT enclosed in his letter to her.
PATRICIA ANDERSON has never subscribed to
"The Local Swinger' nor has she ever
written to pen pal clubs or subscribed to
the Los Angeles "Free Press." She has never
met GALT and has had no further correspondence
from him

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the sig-
nature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the type-
written letter dated February 17, 1968,
was prepared by the individual who prepared
this signature in this name appearing on
numerous other items submitted.

2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19430 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order was in the
amount of $6.44 and was made payable to
Futura Books.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this
money order was prepared by the writer of
the signatures in this name appearing
on other specimens submitted and attributed
to ERIC S. GALT.

2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19701 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order is in the
amount of $7.50 and was made payable to
Locksmithing Institute.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this
money order was prepared by the writer of
the signatures in this name appearing
on other specimens submitted and attributed
to ERIC S. GALT.
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2/26/68 

2/26/68 

PATRICIA ANDERSON~ ~ee SCHUBERT, is the 
only one of the~e thus f~r identified. 
She has made aw~ilable a photograph which 
GALT enclosed in his letter to her. 
PATRICIA ANDERSON has never subscribed to 
"The Local Swingeru nor ha~ she ever 
written to pen pal clubs or subscribed to 
the Los Angeles "Free Pre~s." She has never 
met GALT and hms h~d no further correspondence 
from him.,. 

The FBI Laboratory ~oncluded that the sig­
nature ERIC s. GALT appe~ring on the type­
written letter d~ted Febru~ry 17, 1968, 
was prepared by the indliwidlual who prepared 
this signature in this 1rull.me appearing on 
numerous other iterrug\ submitted. 

ERIC S. GALT pureh~~~d Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 1~43@ from the Hollywood 
Western Br~neh 9 Bank of America, Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $6.44 and w~s made payable to 
Futura Book~. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this 
money order was prepared by the writer of 
the signatures in this name ~ppearing 
on other specimen§ ~ubmtied and attributed 
to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT purch~~ed B~nk of America 
Money Order #0799 19701 from the Hollywood 
Western Branch~ Bank of Ameri~~ 9 Hollywood, 
California. This money order is in the 
amount of $7.50 and w~~ made payable to 
Locksmithing Institut~. 

The FBI Laboratory con~luded that the 
signature ERKC S. GALT fillppearing on this 
money order w~s prep~red by the writer of 
the signature~ i~ this name appearing 
on other specime~~ ~ub~itted and attributed 
to ERIC S. GALT. 
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2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19704 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California, This money order was in the
amount of $5.25 and was made payable to
"Locksmith Ledger."

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC
S. GALT signature appearing on this money
order was prepared by the writer of the
signatures in this name appearing on other
specimens submitted and attributed to ERIC S.
GALT.

2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19702 from Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order was in the
amount of $6.44 and was made payable to
Tiffany Enterprises.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on this
money order is too distorted for an
identification with these previous signatures
but similarities were noted.

2/26/68 ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank of America
Money Order #0799 19703 from the Hollywood
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood,
California. This money order was in the
amount of $9.98 and was made payable to
Tiffany Enterprises.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on this
money order was prepared by the writer of
the signature in this name appearing on
other specimens submitted and attributed to
ERIC S. GALT.
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2/26/68 

2/26/68 

2/26/68 

ERIC S. GALT purch~~edl Ealtllk of America 
Money Order #0799 1~1ij4 f~om the Hollywood 
Western Branch, ~~nk of A~eri~a, Hollywood, 
California, This rniolll!ey oir.dler was in the 
amount of $5.25 ~nd was madle payable to 
"Lock.smith Ledlgel"'. 11 

The FBI Labor~tory ~oncluded that the ERIC 
S. GALT signature appe~ring on this money 
order was prepared by th~ writer of the 
signatures in this ~ame appearing on other 
specimens submitted and attributed to ERIC S. 
GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT purch~~ed Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 19702 from Hollywood 
Western Branch~ Bank of America» Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $6.44 and was made payable to 
Tiffany Enterpri~~§. 

The FBI Laboratory con~luded that the 
ERIC S. GALT sig~ature appearing on this 
money order is too distorted for an 
identification with these previous signatures 
but similarities were noted. 

ERIC S. GALT purcha~ed B~nk of Americ~ 
Money Order #ij799 19703 f~om the Hollywood 
Western Branclhl~ E:ai.nk of A°m®ricfal 1 Hollywood, 
California. Thi~ money order was in the 
amount of $9.98 a~d wa~ made pay~ble to 
Tiffany Enterprises. 

The FBI L~borato~y ~o~cluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT ~ign~tur~ appearing on this 
money order was prepared by the writer of 
the signature in thi~ name app~aring on 
other specimens ~ubmitted a~d attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT. 
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2/26/68 By letter postmarked February 26, 1968,
addressed to Tiffany Enterprises, 8512
Whitworth Drive, Los Angeles, California,
ERIC S. GALT, 5533 Hollywood Boulevard,
Hollywood, California, ordered one pair of
Japanese handcuffs.

It is noted that Tiffany Enterprises is
a mail order business but that they do not
stock these Japanese handcuffs, so it was
necessary for them to have the order
filled by the International Police Equip-
ment Company, 806 South Robertson Avenue, Los
Angeles. These handcuffs were shipped to
GALT on March 16, 1968.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the
typewritten letter dated February 26, 1968,
was prepared by the writer of the "GALT"
signatures on other specimens previously
submitted.

3/2/68 On this date GALT was graduated from the
International School of Bartending, 2125
Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, California,
and a photograph made that date has been dis-
covered. Approximately a week after GALT's
graduation he was telephonically contacted
by the director of this school, who indicated
he had employment for GALT as a bartender.
GALT declined stating that he was leaving
town within 2 weeks to visit his brother
and did not wish to take employment. GALT
indicated he would later return to Los
Angeles.

3/8/68 ERIC S. GALT, 5533 Hollywood Boulevard,
Los Angeles, California, purchased a U. S.
Postal Money Order #1,916,211,078 at Los
Angeles, California. This postal money
order was in the amount of $15 and was
made payable to the Locksmithing Institute,Little Falls, New Jersey.
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2/26/68 

3/2/68 

3/8/68 

By letter postmarlkied Febrmllry 26 )I 1968, 
addre~sed to Tiffany E~t~~prise~ 9 8512 
Whitworth Drive 9 Lo~ Angeles 9 California, 
ERIC S. GALTv 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Hollywood, Californi~ 9 ordered one pair of 
Japanese handc~ffs. 

It is noted th~t Tiffany E~te~prises is 
a mail order bu~ines~ b~t t~~t they do not 
stock these J~p~ne~e h~nd~~ff~ 9 ~o it was 
necessary for them to have the order 
filled by the Ernternatiofi~l Police Equip­
ment Company 9 806 South Robert~on Avenue, Los 
Angele~. ~rhe:5e h:al!'lldcuff~ 'IJ.'fere ~hipped to 
GALT on Mar~h 16 9 1968. 

The FBI Labor~to~y ~on~lud®d tn~t the 
signature ERIC So GALT ~pp~ari~g on the 
typewritten letter dated February 26, 1968, 
was prepared by tlhle writ~ir of the "GALT" 
signatures on othe~ ~p~~imen~ previously 
submitted. 

On thi~ dat~ GALT w~~ graduated from the 
InternatioTI~l Sch©ol of Bartending~ 2125 
Sunset Boulevardj L©s Angelesv California, 
and a photograprn m~d@ that d~te has been dis­
covered. Approxim~tely ~ week after GALT's 
graduation 'hew~~ telephonically ©ontacted 
by the dire~tor of this ~~hooly who indicated 
he had employment for GALT ffi~ a bartender. 
GAJLT dercliKM~d ~tat.ing that lhle was leaving 
town within 2 we~k~ to visit his brother 
and did not wi~h to t~k~ employment. GALT 
indicated he would l~t®r ret~m to Los 
Angele§ o 

ERIC So GALT 9 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Los Angeles 9 C~lif@rni~~ p~r~~~~ed a Uo S. 
Postal Moniey Ordl®ir #l 9 @l6p;:H.lp078 :alt Los 
Angele~ 9 C~liforni~o Thi~ po~t~l money 
order w~~ i~ th~ ~mo~~t ©f $15 ~rnd was 
made pay~ble to the Lo~k~mit~ing Institute, 
Little Falls 9 New J®~~~y. 
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The FBI Laboratory advised that on the
basis of the available writings attributed
to the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, it was
concluded that the questioned handprinting
and handwriting appearing on U. S. Postal
Money Order #1, 916,211,078 were prepared
by this individual.

3/17/68 A change of address order listed for ERIC
S. GALT with the St. Francis Hotel dated
March 17, 1968, advised that his old address
of 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, had been
changed to General Delivery, Main Post Office,
Atlanta, Georgia. This change of address
was indicated to be temporary until April 25,
1968.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on the
Post Office change of address order submitted
by the Los Angeles Division was prepared
by the writer of the signature in this name
appearing on other specimens previously
submitted in this matter.

3/21/68 As well as can be established, it was on
or about this date that the subject left
at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, Louisiana,
a box of clothing belonging to .It is noted that the
daughter of MARIE MARTIN, one the
subject's associates in Los Angeles. Additional
information concerning MARIE MARTIN is set out
elsewhere in this report. It is also noted
that 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, is the
residence of THERESA STONE and that THERESA
STONE is the cousin of CHARLES STEIN and
MARIE MARTIN.

3/24/68 On this date the subject as ERIC S. GALT
rented Room 2 in a rooming house at 113
14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia, which
rooming house is operated by JIMMY DELTON
GARNER.
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3/17/68 

3/21/68 

3/24/68 

L 

The FBI Laboratory ~dvised that on the 
basis of the available writings attributed 
to the subject 9 JAMES EARL RAY f it was 
concluded that the questioned handprinting 
and handwriting appearil!'.ilg on U. S. Postal 
Money Order #ly916,2llpij18 were prepared 
by this individual. 

A change of address order listed for ERIC 
S. GALT with the St. Francis Hotel dated 
March 17, 1968 9 advised that his old address 
of 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, had been 
changed to General Delivery 9 Mai~ Post Office, 
Atlanta, Georgi~. This change of address 
was indicated to be temporary until April 25, 
1968. 

The FBI Laboratory eo~~luded that the 
signature ERIC s. GALT ~ppearing on the 
Post Office change of address order submitted 
by the Los A~geles Division was prepared 
by the writer of the signature in this name 
appearing on other specimens previously 
submitted in this matter. 

As well as can be established, it was on 
or about this date th~t the subject left 
at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, 
a box of clothing: ~®longing to    
It is noted th~t    is the 
daughter of MARIE MARTIN, one of the 
subject •s assochi.tes in Los Angeles. Additional 
inform~tion concerning MARIE MARTIN is set out 
elsewhere in this report. It is also noted 
that 4019 Roy~l Street, New Orleans 9 is the 
residence of THERESA STONE ·~nd that THERESA 
STONE is the cousin of CHARLES STEIN and 
MARIE MARTINO 

On this date the ~ubject as ERIC S. GALT 
rented Room 2 in a ~ooming house at 113 
14th Street, N.E. 9 Atl~~ta~ Georgia, which 
rooming house is op~rated by JIMMY DELTON 
GARNER. 
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3/28/68 ERIC S. GALT, 113 14th Street, N.E.,
Atlanta, Georgia, purchased a U. S. Postal
Money Order #5,615,057,923 at Atlanta,
Georgia. This postal money order was in
the amount of $7.50 and was made payable
to Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls,
New Jersey.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that on the
basis of the available writings attributed
to the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, it was
concluded that the questioned handprinting
and handwriting appearing on U. S. Postal
Money Order #5,615,057,923 was prepared
by this individual.

3/29/68 On this date an individual who gave his name
as HARVEY LOWMEYER, 1907 South 11th Street,
Birmingham, Alabama, went to the Aeromarine
Supply Company, 5701 Airport Highway,
Birmingham, Alabama, where he purchased a
Remington, Model 700, caliber .243, rifle
with a 2x-7x Redfield telescopic sight mounted
thereon. He also bought a box of 20 rounds
of .243 Norma ammunition. He left the store
carrying this rifle in a cardboard box in
which had originally come a rifle from the
Browning Manufacturing Company. He was
given the Browning box because the rifle
with the mounted sight would not fit in the
Remington box in which the rifle had originally
been shipped. LOWMEYER paid cash.

3/30/68 The man calling himself LOWMEYER telephonedfirst and later that day returned with the
newly purchased .243 rifle to Aeromarine
Supply Company and explained that following
a conversation with his brother he had
decided to exchange this rifle for a
Remington, Model 760, 30-06 caliber. This
exchange was accomplished on the afternoon
of March 30, 1968, with LOWMEYER leaving
the store with a Remington, Game Master
rifle, Model 760, SN 461476, on which was
mounted the Redfield telescopic sight,
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3/28/68 

3/29/68 

3/30/68 

ERIC s. GALT9 113 14th St~~~tv N.E.v 
Atlantaj Georgia 9 pur~nased a U.S. Postal 
Money Order #5 9 615jij57 9 923 at Atlanta, 
Georgia.. This po:st:ml money order was in 
the amount of $7.50 andl w~s made payable 
to Locksmitlhiimg .Xnstitute 9 Little Falls, 
New Jersey. 

The FBI La.bor~tory concluded that on the 
basis of the available writings attributed 
to the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, it was 
concluded that the questioned handprinting 
and handw~iting ~ppearing on U.S. Postal 
Money Orde~ #5 9 615 1 057 9 923 was prepared 
by this individ~~l. 

On this date mn iTudividu~l who gave his name 
as HARVEY LOWME'li'ER 1 1907 So~th 11th Street, 
Birminghams Alab~llililial. 9 11r1ent to the Aeiromarine 
Supply Company 9 5701 Ai~port Highway~ 
Birmingham 9 Ala~~~~ where h® purchased a 
Remington~ Mod~l 70ijj ~aliber .243~ rifle 
with a 2x-7x Redfi~ld tele~copic sight mounted 
thereon. He also bought~ box of 20 rounds 
of .243 Norma ammunition. He left the store 
carrying this ~ifl~ in a cardbo~rd box in 
which hf&d origill'lllallly ~om<el a r:li.fle from the 
Browning Manuf:lll.cturing Comp~ny. He was 
given the Browning box b~~au~e the rifle 
with the mount®d sight would not fit in the 
Remington box in whi~h th~ rifle had originally 
been ~hipped. LOWMEYER paid ca~h. 

The man «;;~lliltilg lh!ill!lMself LOWME1raR telephoned 
first arud l~ter th~t d~y r~turn~d with the 
newly pur~has~d .243 rifl~ to &erom~rine 
Supply Company a~d expl~ined that following 
a conversation wit~ @i~ brother he had 
decided to ex~hang~ tni~ rifl® for a 
Remington 9 Mod~l 760f 30=06 ~aliber. This 
exchange w~s ~c~ompli~h~d o~ th~ afternoon 
of March 30 9 1968 9 with JLOWMEYER le~ving 
the store with a Re~t~gton~ Game Master 
rifle, Model 76ijp SN 461416 9 on which was 
mounted the Redfield tel~~~opic sight, 
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SN A17350. He again left with this gun
in the Browning cardboard box. The 243
caliber ammunition was exchanged for a box
of 30-06 ammunition. LOWMEYER indicated
he wanted to use the 30-06 rifle to hunt
in Wisconsin.

Investigation at Birmingham disclosed that
LOWMEYER is unknown at 1907 South 11th
Street and is unknown in that general
neighborhood.

3/30/68 On this date the Locksmithing Institute,Little Falls, New Jersey, received a change
of address from GALT indicating his new
address to be 113 14th Street, N.E.,
Atlanta, Georgia.

The Newark Division forwarded to the FBI
Laboratory 4 green payment coupons to the
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls,
New Jersey, showing payment for lessons
#6 through #9. Coupons #6 through #8
bore the handprinted address of 1535 North
Serrano, Los Angeles, and the handprinted
name of ERIC S. GALT. Coupon for lesson
#9 bore the handprinted address of 113
14th Street, N.E.,, Atlanta, Georgia.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
questioned handprinting appearing on the
green payment coupons was prepared by the
individual responsible for preparing other
handprinting on specimens in this case
attributed to ERIC S. GALT.

It is unknown by officials of the Lock-
smithing Institute the exact manner in
which GALT furnished the above described
change of address.
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• 
SN Al7350. He again left with this gun 
in the Browning cardboard box. The .243 
caliber ammunition was exchanged for a box 
of 30-06 ammunition. LOWMEY.ER indicated 
he wanted to use the 30-06 rifle to hunt 
in Wisconsin. 

Investigation at Birmingham disclosed that 
LOWMEYER is unknown at 1907 South 11th 
Street and is unknown in that general 
neighborhood. ~ 

On this date the Locksmithing Institute, 
Little Falls, New Jersey, received a change 
of address from GALT indicating his new 
address to be 113 14th Street, N.E., 
Atlanta, Georgia. 

1 
The Newark Division forwarded to the FBI 
Laboratory 4 green payme~t coupons to the 
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, showing payme~t for lessons 
#6 through #9. Coupons #6 through #8 
bore the handprinted address of 1535 North 
Serrano, Los Angeles, and the handprinted 
name of ERIC s. GALT. Coupon for lesson 
#9 bore the handprinted address of 113 
14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
questioned handprinting appearing on the 
green payment coupons was prepared by the 
individual responsible for preparing other 
handprinting on specimens in this case 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

It is unknown by officials of the Lock­
smithing Institute tlhle ex!llct manner in 
which GALT furnished the above described 
change of address. 
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3/31/68 JIMMY DELTON GARNER, operator of a rooming
house located at 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta,
Georgia, admits being drunk during a large
portion of the time around March 24 - 31,
1968, but states that on March 31, 1968,
GALT paid for an additional week's rent.
GARNER does not recall seeing GALT after
March 31, 1968.

GARNER advised that when ERIC S. GALT
paid his rent for the second week commencing
March 31, 1968, he had GALT write his name
on an envelope. According to GARNER who
made this envelope available, GALT hand-
printed his signature on the envelope.
The reason GARNER requested that GALT sign
his name was the fact that GARNER intended
to then transfer this name to his official
records when he returned to his own room.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the hand-
printed name of ERIC S. GALT that appears
on the envelope furnished by JIMMY DELTON
GARNER, manager of the rooming house located
at 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, was pre-
pared by the person who prepared the hand-
printing on material previously submitted
in this matter and attributed to ERIC S.
GALT.

As a result of a lawful search of Room 2 of
this rooming house conducted on April 15,
1968, numerous items of a possible evidentiary
value were obtained, including a map of Mexico.

The FBI Identification Division, Latent Finger-
print Section, reported that 2 latent finger-
prints were developed on this map and that
these latents were identified with fingerprintsof JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.
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3/31/68 JIMMY DELTON GARNER, operator of a rooming 
house located ~t 113 14th Street 1 N.E., Atlanta, 
Georgiaj admits being drunk during a large 
portion of the time around March 24 - 31, 
1968, but states that on March 31~ 1968, 
GALT paid for an addition~l week 9 s rent. 
GARNER does not r~~all seeing GALT after 
March 31, 1968. 

GARNER advised th~t when ERIC S. GALT 
paid his rent for the se~ond week commencing 
March 31, 1968~ he had GALT write his name 
on an envelope. According to GARNER who 
made this envelope available~ GALT hand­
printed his sign~ture on the envelope. 
The reason GARNER requested that GALT sign 
his name was the fact that GARNER intended 
to then transfer thi~ name to his official 
records when he returned to his own room. 

The FBI Laboratory con~luded that the hand­
printed name of ERXC S. GALT that appears 
on the envelope furnished by JIMMY DELTON 
GARNER, man~ger of the .rooming house located 
at 113 14th Street 9 N.E., Atlanta, was pre­
pared by the person who prepared the hand­
printing on ll'!Ml.lterial previou~ly submitted 
in this matt~r ~nd attributed to ERIC S. 
GALT. 

As a result of~ lawful search of Room 2 of 
this rooming house conducted on April 15, 
1968, numerous ite~ of a possible evidentiary 
value were obtained~ in~luding a map of Mexico. 

The FBI Identification Division, Latent Finger­
print Section 9 reported that 2 latent finger­
prints were developed on this map and that 
these latents were identified with fingerprints 
of JAMES EARL RAY 9 FBI #405 942 G. 
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4/1/68 On this date an individual using the name
ERIC GALT left both laundry and dry cleaningat the Piedmont Laundry pick up station,
1168 Peachtree, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia,

4/3/68 ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birming-
ham, Alabama, registered at the Rebel Motor
Hotel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, on April 3, 1968,
was assigned Room 34, and departed the hotel
prior to the checkout time of 1:00 P.M. on
April 4, 1968. At the time of registration
GALT indicated on the registration card that
he was driving a Mustang bearing Alabama
license 1-38993.

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
signature of ERIC S. GALT appearing on the
hotel registration card was prepared bythe same individual who prepared other specimens
submitted under the same name.

4/4/68 Between 3:00 P.M. and 3:30 P.M. on this date
a man using the name JOHN WILLARD rented
sleeping room 5B at 422 2/2 South Main Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, at the rate of $8.50
per week. He paid one week's rent in
advance. He was not required to execute
a registration card or to otherwise provide
any information concerning himself or his
automobile.

At about 4:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968, an
unknown individual purchased from York
Arms Company, 162 South Main Street, Memphis,
Tennessee, a pair of Bushnell 7 X 35 binoculars.
The salesman did not record the serial number
of the binoculars; however, he wrote the
price of the binoculars $39.95 and the
amount of the tax $1.60 on the side of the
cardboard box in which the binoculars came
and added them for a total of $41.55. He
placed the sales slip, the binoculars,
box, and the leather type carrying case
in a gray paper bag which bears on its side
the name York Arms. This witness subsequently
identified photographs of JAMES EARL RAY as
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4/4/68 

On this date a~ individual using the name 
ERIC GALT left both laundry and dry cleaning 
at the Piedmont La:undry pick up station., 
1168 Peachtree, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia, 

ERIC S. GALT 1 2608 Highland Avenue 1 Birming­
ham, Alabama, regi~tered at the Rebel Motor 
Hotel, 3466 Lama~ Avenue, on April 3, 1968, 
was assigned Room 34, and departed the hotel 
prior to the che~kout time of 1:00 P.M. on 
April 4, 1968. At the time of registration 
GALT indicated on the registration card that 
he was driving a Mustang bearing Alabama 
license 1-38993. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature of ERIC s. GALT ~ppearing on the 
hotel registr~tion card was prepared by 
the same individu~l who prep~red other specimens 
submitted under the ~~me name. 

Between 3:00 P.M. and 3:30 P.M. on this date 
a man using the ~ame JOHN WXLLARD rented 
sleeping room 5B at 422½ South Main Street, 
Memphis 9 Tennessee 9 at the rate of $8.50 
per week. He paid one week 9 s rent in 
advance. He was not required to execute 
a regist~ation card or to otherwise provide 
any information concerning hillililSelf or his 
automobile. 

At about 4:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968p an 
unknown ind\ividual P\U.Ir~ha~ed from York 
Arms Compairuy 9 162 South Main Street, Memphis, 
Tennesse~, ~ pair of Bushnell 7 x 35 binoculars. 
The sal.esmaum did not :rre~itJ>i~w the serial number 
of the bi~ocul~rs; however, he wrote the 
price of the bino~ulars $39.95 and the 
amount of the t~x $1.Gij on t~e side of the 
cardboard box in which th~ binoculars came 
and added them for~ tot~l of $41.55. He 
placed the sale~ slip 9 the birno~ularsj 
box, and the le~th~~ type c~rrying case 
in a gray paper bag ~hi~h be~rs on its side 
the name York Ar~. Thi~ witne~~ subsequently 
identified photog:ir(a(ph~ of J.'\MES EARL RAY as 
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being identical with the purchaser of
the binoculars; however, it should be noted
this witness has since been committed to the
Tennessee Psychiatric Hospital and Institute,
Memphis, Tennessee.

At about 6:00 P.M. on this date Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., was shot and killed by
a single bullet fired from the bathroom of
the rooming house at South Main Street,
Memphis. At the time he was struck KING was
standing on the second floor balcony in
front of Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel,
406 Mulberry, Memphis Other occupants of
the rooming house at South Main Street
heard a rifle fired and observed a man run
from the rooming house onto South Main
Street where he dropped a large bundle in
front of 424 South Main Street. Neighbor-
hood investigation disclosed that a white
Mustang was seen immediately leaving the
area at a high rate of speed. A canvass of
motels in the Memphis area disclosed that
one ERIC S. GALT had spent the night of
April 3, 1968, at the Rebel Motel, Memphis,
Tennessee, and had been driving a white
Mustang. He gave as an address 2608 Highland
Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama , When inquiries
were made at that address solely for the
purpose of further identifying GALT, it was
determined that he had not resided there
since about October 1967. It was for this
reason that GALT came to our attention in
connection with this case,

Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, Homicide Bureau,
Memphis, Tennessee, Police Department, re-
covered numerous articles dropped by the
assailant of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
on the sidewalk near the entrance of the
building located at 424 South Main Street,
Included among these articles are the following:

1) Remington Game Master rifle, Model 760,
SN 461476, on which was mounted a Redfield
telescopic sight, SN A17350

2) Banner by Bushnell binoculars, SN DQ408664

3) First section of the April 4, 1968, issue
of the "Commercial Appeal," a daily
newspaper published in Memphis
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being ideltlltical wit!h the purchaser of 
the binoculars; however~ it should be noted 
this witness has ~ince been committed to the 
Tennessee Psy~hiatTic Hospital a~d Institute, 
Memphis, Tennessee. 

At about 6:00 PoiiL on this dlate Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR o 1 was shot and killed by 
a single bullet fired from the bathroom of 
the rooming house ~t 422½ South Main Street, 
Memphiso At the time he was struck KING was 
standing on the second floor balcony in 
front of Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel, 
406 Mulberry, Memphisc- Other occupants of 
the rooming house at 422½ South Main Street 
heard a rifle fired and observed a man run 
from the rooming hou~e onto South Main 
Street where he dropped a large bundle in 
front of 424 South Main Street. Neighbor­
hood investigation disclosed that a white 
Mustang was seen immediately leaving the 
area at a high rate of speedc A canvass of 
motels in the Memphis area disclosed that 
one ERIC So GALT had spent the night of 
April 3, 1968, at the Rebel Motel, Memphis, 
Tennessee, and had been driving a white 
Mustango He gave ~s an ~ddress 2608 Highland 
Avenue 1 Birmi~gham~ Alabama" When inquiries 
were made at th~t addre$s solely for the 
purpose of further identifying GALTj it was 
determined th~t he had not resided there 
since about October l~67o It was for this 
reason that GALT c~m® to our attention in 
connection with this case. 

Inspector N. Eo ZACHARY, HoMicide Bureau, 
Memphis, Tennessee 9 Police Department 1 re­
covered nu~erous ~rticles dropped by the 
assailant of Dro MARTIN LUTlH!ER KING, JR., 
on the sidewalk near the entrance of the 
building locmted at 424 South Main Street. 
Included among these articles are the following: 

1) Remingto~ Game M~ster rifle 9 Model 160, 
SN 461476y on wh~cb was mounted a Redfield 
telescopic sight, SN Al7J50 

2) Banner by Bmshnell binocula~s 1 SN DQ408664 

3) First section of the Ap~il 4, 1968 1 issue 
of the "Cmrooe1"cial Appeal," a daily 
newspaper p111blished1 in Memphis 
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4) A plastic bottle of Mennen Afta
Shaving Lotion

5) An unopened can of Schlitz beer,
bearing the legend "Mississippi
Tax Paid. IV Cents."

6) A Channel Master radio receiver,
Model #6502, 6 Transistor, Super
Hetrodyne, with a frequency range of
535-1605 Kc/s. This radio bears
scratchings on one side interpreted
to read "00416,"

7) One pair of undershorts and one T-shirt

8) Green and brown bedspread (see date of
April 5, 1968, concerning items found
in abandoned Mustang)

The Latent Fingerprint Section of the FBI
Identification Division advised that one
latent fingerprint on this rifle; one latent
fingerprint on the telescopic sight; one
latent fingerprint on the binoculars;
one latent fingerprint on the newspaper;
one latent fingerprint on the bottle of
Afta Shaving Lotion and one latent finger-
print on the Schlitz beer can have been
identified with the fingerprints of JAMES
EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G.

The Bureau advised that the number "00416,"
which was the interpretation of the scratchings
appearing on the above described Channel Master
radio, is the same number as the inmate number
for JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, while con-
fined at the Missouri State Penitentiary.
The FBI Laboratory examination revealed
that the undershorts and T-short each bears
a laundry tag on which appears the characters
"02B-6." Only a portion of the first character
is present on each tag.

35

ME 44-1987 

4) A plastic bottl~ of Mennen Afta 
Shaving Lotion 

5) An unopened can of Schlitz beer, 
bearing the legend "Mississippi 
Tax Paid. IV Cents." 

6) A Channel Master radio receiver, 
Model #6502 1 6 Transistor, Super 
Hetrodyne, with a frequency range of 
535-1605 Kc/s. This radio bears 
scratchings on one side interpreted 
to read "00416." 

7) One pair of undershorts and one T-shirt 

8) Green and brown bedspread (see date of 
April 5, 1968 9 concernifig items found 
in abandoned Mustang) 

The Latent Fingerpril!llt Se«:;tion of the FBI 
Identification Division ~dwised that one 
latent fingerprint on this rifle; one latent 
fingerprint on the telescopic sight; one 
latent fingerprint on the binoculars; 
one latent fingerprint on the newspaper; 
one latent fingerprint on the bottle of 
Afta Smving Lotion and one lat tent finger­
print on the Schlitz beer can have been 
identified with the fingerprints of JAMES 
EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. 

The Bureau advised th:at the number "00416," 
which was the int~rpret~tion of the scratchings 
appearing on the above d~scribed Channel Master 
radio, is the same number as the inmate number 
for JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 Gp while con­
fined at the Missouri State Penitel1lltiary. 

The FBI Laboratory examination revealed 
that the undershort~ ~nd T-short each bears 
a laundry tag on whi~h appe~r~ the characters 
"02B-6." OXllly ;a portion of the first character 
is present on e~ch t~g. 
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Samples of the Thermo Seal marking machine,
SN 31454, Model RH-5K1, in possession of
the Home Service Laundry and Dry Cleaning
Company, 5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los
Angeles, California, using the numbers and
letters 02B-6 on red colored tape, were
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory. This
machine was used in this laundry between
January 16, 1968, and March 23, 1968.
The FBI Laboratory advised that the specimens
from the Thermo Seal marking machine, SN
31454, are similar to the laundry tapes
appearing on the T-shirt and undershorts in
color, construction, and composition. Five
of these tapes have the same length (1 1/16")
as the tapes appearing on the T-shirt and shorts.
The other 9 are longer, either 1 3/32" or 1 1/8"
in length. These tapes submitted by Los
Angeles are of varying lengths; however, no
significant differences were noted between
the T-short and shorts laundry tapes when
compared with some of the specimens submitted
by Los Angeles indicating that they may have
originated from the same machine.

The bullet removed from the victim KING was
examined by the FBI Laboratory, who determined
that it is a .30 caliber metal-jacketed "soft
point" sporting type bullet of Remington -
Peters manufacture which could have been
fired from the recovered Remington 30-06
rifle, The bullet has been distorted
due to mutilation and insufficient marks of
value for identification remain on this bullet.
Therefore, it was not possible to determine
whether or not the bullet removed from the
deceased had been fired from the recovered
Remington rifle bearing the fingerprint of
JAMES EARL RAY.

4/5/68 An unknown white male at about 8:30 A.M. on
Friday, April 5, 1968, parked instant white
Mustang bearing Alabama license 1-38993
in the parking lot of Capitol Homes, a
public housing project in Atlanta, Georgia.
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4/5/68 

• 
Samples of the Tlheinrmo Seal ma.irking machine, 
SN 31454 1 Model RH-5K1~ in possession of 
the Home Service La1uurnd:rty :and Dry Cleaning 
Company, 5280 Holly~ood Boulevard 9 Los 
Angeles, California~ using the numbers and 
letters 028-6 on red colored tape, were 
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory. This 
machine was used in this l:ai.u~dry between 
January 16, 1968 9 and March 23, 19680 
The FBI Laboratory advised that the specimens 
from the Thermo Seal m:aurking machine 1 SN 
31454, are similar to the laundry tapes 
appearing on the T-shil"t and undershorts in 
color, construction~ ~nd composition. Five 
of these tapes have the same length (1 1/16") 
as the tapes appearing on the T-shirt and shorts. 
The other 9 :are loniger 9 either 1 3/32" or 1 1/8" 
in length. These tape~ submitted by Los 
Angeles are of varyillllg lengtoo; however, no 
significant differen~es were noted between 
the T-short ~nd short~ l~undry tapes when 
compared with some of the specimens submitted 
by Los Angeles indicating that they may have 
originated from the same machine. 

The bullet removed from th~ victim KING was 
examined by th~ FBI Labormtory, who determined 
that it is a .30 c~liber metml-jacketed "soft 
point" sporthllg type bullet of Remington -
Peters manufac:ture which ~ould have been 
fired from the recove~ed Remington 30-06 
rifle. The bullet has been distorted 
due to mutilation and in~uffi~ient marks of 
value for idefi'tificzat:ion r~m~in on this bullet. 
Therefore~ it w~s not po~~ible to determine 
whether or not th~ bull~t r~moved from the 
dece~s~d had b~~n fired from the recovered 
Remington rifl® be~ring the fingerprint of 
JAMES EARJL R.~Y. 

An unknown whit~ mmle ~t ~bout 8:30 A.M. on 
Friday 1 April 5 1 1968 9 p~rked in~tant white 
Mustang bearing Al~b~n'm li~en~e 1-38993 
in the parking lot of Capitol Homes, a 
public housing proje~t in Atl~ntaf Georgia. 
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Among other items found in this abandoned
Mustang was bed linen bearing laundry mark
20R-3. As mentioned earlier in this report,
records of the Avalon Cleaners and Laundry,
Inc.,, 5662 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles,
reflect that laundry belonging to an in-
dividval named GALT, which laundry was
brought in on December 15, 1967, had been
assigned laundry #20R-3.

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers,
and green rayon fibers were found in the
abandoned Mustang. The FBI Laboratory has
compared these with the bedspread found
abandoned by the killer in front of 424
South Main Street, Memphis, on April 4,
1968, and has concluded that the fibers
found in the Mustang could have come
from this bedspread.

Between 9:00 A.M. and 10:00 A.M. on
April 5, 1968, an individual stopped at
the Piedmont Laundry pick up station, 1168
Peachtree, N.E., Atlanta, and picked up
laundry left there on April 1, 1968, under
the name ERIC GALT. The clerk, Mrs. ESTELLE
PETERS, when shown photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY, stated she believes the photograph of
RAY in which he was wearing a bow tie is a
better likeness; however, the most recent
photograph in which he is wearing a four-in-
hand tie looks older and the eyes and nose
appear very similar.
No information has been received concerning
the whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY since
April 5, 1968.

The Kansas City Division submitted the
following described documents to the FBI
Laboratory requesting appropriate hand-
writing and handprinting examination with
the handprinting and handwriting specimens
submitted to the Laboratory as evidence in this
matter:
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Among other items found in this abandoned 
Mustang was bed linen bearing laundry mark 
20R-3. As mentioned earlier in this report, 
records of the Avalon Cleaners and Laundry, 
Inc., 5662 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
reflect that laundry belonging to an in­
dividual named GALT 9 which laundry was 
brought in on Dece1u1ber 15, 1967, had been 
assigned laundry #20R-3. 

Brown cotton fibersi green cotton fibers, 
and green rayon fibers were found in the 
abandoned Mustang. The FBI Laboratory has 
compared these with the bedspread found 
abandoned by the killer in front of 424 
South Main Street 9 Memphis, on April 4, 
1968, and has concluded that the fibers 
found in the Mustang could have come 
from this bedspread. 

Between 9~00 JLM. and 10:00 A.M. on 
April 5 1 1968 9 an individual stopped at 
the Piedmont Laundry pick up station, 1168 
Peachtree, N.E., Atlanta, and picked up 
laundry left the~e on April 1, 1968, under 
the name ERIC GALT" The elerlk: 1 Mrs. ESTELLE 
PETERS, when shown photogr~phs of JAMES EARL 
RAY, stated she believes t~e photograph of 
RAY in which he was wearing a bow tie is a 
better likeness; however, the most recent 
photograph in which he is wearing a four-in­
hand tie looks older and the eyes and nose 
appear very simil~~. 

No inform~tion ha~ been r~~eiv~d concerning 
the whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY since 
April 5, 1968. 

The Kansas City Divi~ion ~ubmitted the 
following described docum~nts to the FBI 
Laboratory r~que~ting app~opriate hand-
writing and handprinting examination with 
the handprinting ~nd handw~iting specimens 
submitted to the L~~oratory as evidence in this 
matter; 
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One copy of a letter dated October 24,
1966, in the handwriting of JAMES E.
RAY. This letter was from RAY to Dr.
EARL C. KEPLER, Biggs Building, Fulton,
Missouri.

34 pages containing purported handwriting
and handprinting of JAMES EARL RAY obtained
from the records of the Missouri State
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri.
22 pages of handwriting of JAMES EARL
RAY obtained from the U. S. Penitentiary,
Leavenworth, Kansas, and one copy of a
form dated April 4, 1958, signed by JAMES
EARL RAY which was obtained from the U. S.
Probation Officer, Kansas City, Missouri.
The FBI Laboratory concluded that the
questioned handwriting and handprinting
appearing on items attributed to ERIC S.
GALT were prepared by JAMES EARL RAY.

Because of the presence of characteristics
which cannot be explained on the basis of
the known handwriting of JAMES EARL RAY,the FBI Laboratory advised that it cannot
be definitely determined whether the "HARVEY
LOWMYER" signature appearing on the sales
invoice of the Aeromarine Supply Company,
Birmingham, Alabama (place where Remingtonrifle, Model 760, SN 461476, was purchased),
was prepared by this individual; however,
significant handwriting similarities were
noted

The FBI Laboratory stated that because of
the lack of identifying defects, it could
not be definitely determined whether the
same typewriter was used in preparing all
the typewritten impressions appearing on
items previously submitted in this case
attributed to ERIC S. GALT, but no signi-ficant differences were noted.
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One copy of a letter dated October 24, 
1966, in the handwriting of JAMES E. 
RAY. This letter was from RAY to Dr. 
EARL C. KEPLER 9 Biggs Building, Fulton, 
Missouri. 

34 pages containing purported handwriting 
and handprinting of JAMES EARL RA'fobtained 
from the records of the Missouri State 
Penitentiary 1 Jefferson City, Missouri. 

22 pages of handwriting of JAMES EARL 
RAY obtained from the u. s. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas 9 and one copy of a 
form dated April 4, 1958, signed by JAMES 
EARL RAY which was obtained from the U.S. 
Probation Officer, Kansas City, Missouri. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
questioned handwriting and handprinting 
appearing on items attributed to ERIC s. 
GALT were prepared by JAMES EARL RAY. 

Because of the presence of characteristics 
which cannot be explained on the basis of 
the known handwriting of JAMES EARL RAY, 
the FBI Laboratory advised that it cannot 
be definitely determined whether the "HARVEY 
LOWMYER" signature appearing on the sales 
invoice of the Aeromarine Supply Company, 
Birmingham, Alabama (place where Remington 
rifle, Model 760~ SN 461476, was purchased), 
was prepared by this individual; however, 
significant handwriting similarities were 
noted.,, 

The FBI Laboratory stated that because of 
the lack of identifying defects~ it could 
not be definitely determined whether the 
same typewriter was used in preparing all 
the typewritten impressions appearing on 
items previously submitted in this case 
attributed. to ERIC S. GALT, but no signi­
ficant diffei"'snce~ were lllloted. 

38 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

III. RELATIVES OF JAMES EARL RAY
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